In accordance with

Rule 3.35 of the A M O 3

Insolvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016 & : H 1

Parsgraph 4340 o Notice of administrator’s proposals

Schedule 81 to the
Insolvency Act 1986

%

Companies House

ITMANEN

*ASBRSQUZ
13/08/2019 #292

COMPANIES HOUSE

I Company details

conpenme [0 |4 |5 2 L8 (244

F TUESDAY

Company name in full | Kaliber Marketing (Holdings) Limited

[

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

u Administrator’s name

Full forenamels) l Craig

Surname ':johns

r Administrator’s address

Building nameinumber‘ Regency House

Street ‘

Post town | 45-53 Chorley New Road

County/Region ‘ Bolton

e (8|L[1] |4/ a[R[

Country ‘

u Administrator’s name o

Full forename(s} Jason Mark © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname Elliott another administrator.

E Administrator’s address e

ulding ameiumber | Regency House et s b

Street ‘ another administrator.

Post town ’45-53 Chorley New Road

County/Region ’ Bolton

wiok  [B[Ll1] [4]alR|

Country \

04/17 Version 1.0




Continuation page

Name and address of insolvency practitioner

¥’ What this form is for X What this form is NOT for
Use this continuation page to You can't use this continuation
tell us about another insolvency page to tell us about an
practitioner where more than appointment, resignation,
2 are already jointly appointed. removal or vacation of office.

Attach this to the relevant form, @
Use extra copies to tell us of
additional insolvency practitioners.

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

All fields are mandatory unless
specified or indicated by *

n Appointment type

Tick to show the nature of the appointment:
& Administrator
L1  Administrative receiver

L] Receiver
[0 Manager
L[] Nominee

[J  Supervisor
(0 Liquidator

@ You can use this continuation page

with the following forms:

- VAM1, VAM2, VAM3, VAMA4,
VAMG, VAMY

- CVAL, CVA3, (VA4

- AMO2, AMO3, AM04, AMOS,
AMDE, AMO?, AMOSB, AM09,
AM10, AM12, AM13, AM14,
AM19, AM20, AM21, AMZ2,
AM23, AM24, AM25

- RECI, REC2, REC3

- LIQ2, LIQ3, LIQO5, LIg13, LIQ14,

L3 Provisional liguidator - WUD7, WU1S

- COM1, COM2, COM3, COM4
- NDISC

ﬂ Insolvency practitioner’s name

Full forename(s} FNiCk

Surname rBrierIey

E Insolvency practitioner’s address

Building name/number rRegency House

Street P15-53 Chorley New Road

Post town rBo|ton

County/Region r

o (8|1 [alalR]_

Country ’—

04/17 Version 1.0




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

E Statement of proposals
| attach a copy of the statement of proposals
Sign and date
Pownt

Administrator's [ Signature
Signature %

Signature date FCT’? ’moilg‘ l?l%—wlg




Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement
of Proposals Pursuant to
Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl

Kaliber Marketing (Holdings) Limited T/A KAT (formeriy T/A
KAT UK) -
In Administration

cowqills



KALIBER MARKETING {HOLDINGS) LIMITED T/A KAT (FORMERLY T/A KAT UK) - IN ADMINISTRATION

CONTENTS

1 Introduction and Background

2 Administration Strategy and Objective

3 Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments

4 Estimated Financial Position

5 Proposals

6 Exit Routes

7 Pre-administration Costs

8 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

9 Estimated Outcome

10 Proposals approval and next report

APPENDICES

A Statutory information

B Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 2 August 201916 9
August 2019

C Summary of the Estimated Financial Position of the Company as at 2 August 2019

D Time Analysis for the Period from 22 July 2019 to 1 August 2019 {pre-appointment)

E Time Analysis for the Period from 2 August 2019 to 9 August 2019

F Additional information in Relation to the Joint Administrators’ Fees

G Estimated Outcome Statement as at 9 August 2019

H Joint Administrators’ Statement on Pre-Packaged Sale

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals



KALIBER MARKETING (HOLDINGS) LIMITED T/A KAT (FORMERLY T/A KAY UK} - IN ADMINISTRATION

1

1.1

1.2

13

1.4

15

1.6

1.7

1.8

Introduction and Background

Company History

Kaliber Marketing {Holdings) Limited (the Company) was incorporated on 6 September 2002
by David James Richards {DJR) for the purpose of providing trade manufacturers high quality
PVCu patio sliding doors.

DJR had extensive experience in this industry, having previcusly been involved with a similar
business, and at the time of incorporation, did not consider there to be 3 specialist
manufacturer of high quality PVCu patio sliding doors. Latterly, the Company supplied and
manufactured Aluminium and PVCu windows and doors.

The Company conducted its business in the UK and Ireland; however, it only traded from three
leased units {(owned by an independent third party), and a Head Office, in Macclesfield.

Initial start-up funding was secured via director/shareholder funds and subsequently
associated companies have also provided working capital assistance throughout trading, as
and when it was required.

In addition, the Company operated an authorised overdraft facility provided by the
Company's bankers, National Westminster Bank Pic (NatWest), which was limited to
£400,000. However, in 2017, the overdraft was converted tc a £300,000 loan which was to
be repaid over the next three years. The loan is subject to a personal guarantee nrovided by
DJR, limited to £100,000. This loan is further secured by way of a debenture incorporating a
fixed and floating charge over the assets of the Company, and a cross-guarantee provided by
an associated entity, Universal Arches Limited (UAL).

Also, in 2017, the Company entered into an £1M Invoice Discounting Facility provided by RBS
Invoice Finance Limited (RBSIF}). RBSIF were granted the benefit of a debenture incorporating
a fixed and floating charge over the Company’s assets on 2 June 2017, in respect of the faciiity.

Following a period of success in which the Company recorded significant profits in the 2015
and 2016 financial years, it subsequently encountered supply issues with its primary
aluminium supplier. As a result, in early 2017, the Company began to seek supoly from a new
source. This proved to be problematic due to the foliowing reasons:

. The Company’s customers were not informed of the change of supply and therefare
their showrooms displayed products that were no longer supplied;

. The pricing of supply changed and this was not reflected in the Company’s pricing;

] Lead times for customers increased from approximately 2 weeks to 6-8 weeks and, as
a result, deliveries were not fulfilled in time, and customers lost faith in the supply by
the Company and began to purchose products from its competitors; and

. The quuality of the product supplied was inferior to that previously supplied.

In addition tc this, a number of key sales and operational staff left the Company and had to
be replaced. The skills that had been built over fifteen years of trading was lost, and significant
time and resource was invested in training new personnel.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals



KALIBER MARKETING {HOLDINGS} LIMITED T/A KAT (FORMERLY T/A KAT UK) - IN ADMINISTRATION

1.9

1.10

1.11

1.12

113

1.14

1.15

The directors made an attempt to sell the Company’s business in 2018; however, the sale fell
away following a period of due diligence undertaken by the prospective purchaser.
Subsequent to the sale falling away, in December 2018, loans were granted by associated
entities to assist with the Company's working capital requirements, and two experienced sales
staff were recruited in early 2019 to assist with the growth of sales. However, insufficient
new business was generated.

In March 2018, the Company had faflen into arrears with its landlord and an informal payment
arrangement was successfully agreed in April 2019. The arrangement was on the basis that
the June gquarter rent was paid on time, so by 24 June 2019. However, the June quarter
payment could not be made on time and the landlord's representative threatened
enforcement action.

The Company had also fallen siightly behind with its tax obligations in relation to PAYE/NI and
VAT and was under increasing pressure from its trade suppliers who were all in a positicn to
commence legal proceedings.

To summarise, the Company’s demise has been attributed to:

ol the loss of confidence from repeat customers,
= the loss of key personnel, and
" the foss of revenue and prafits as a direct result of the ahave.

Pre-appointment Engagement

In light of the Company acknowledging that there was no real prospect in the immediate
future that the Company wouild generate sales at the level required, together with the
immediate requirement for additional working capital, the directors sought advice from LBW
Chartered Accountants, who in turn introduced the directors to Jason Eiliott, licensed
insolvency Practitioner of Cowgill Holloway Business Recovery LLP (CHBR).

On 2 july 2019, an initial meeting to obtain sufficient information about the Company was
held, with Brian Welsh (BW) (Chief Executive Officer and former director) and Jason Elliott of
CHER in attendance.

Shortly thereafter, on 9 july 2019, Jason Elliott attended a board meeting with IR and 8W
heing present, whereby the board analysed the Company’s:

. financials for the month of June 20189,

= current creditor position,

a cashflow position,

= recent aperational changes, and

- current overheads and cashflow required to break-even.

Joint Administrators” Report and Staternent of Proposals



KALIBER MARKETING {HOLDINGS) LIMITED T/A KAT [FORMERLY T/A KAT UK) - IN ADMINISTRATION

1.16

1.17

1.18

1.19

1.20

1.21

1.22

1.23

A number of options were considered by the Board at the meeting, such as:

. continuing trade and reducing monthly costs by £50,000-£ 70,000,

] considering a Company Voluntary Arrangement,

» considering selling the Company’s business again, und

= pfacing the Company into Administration in the event a sufficient cash infection could

not be received by 31 July 20139.

it soan became apparent that the Company could not raise the additional funding it urgently
required. The Company was deemed to be insolvent and was unable to continue operating in
its current form and CHBR advised that a formal insolvency process would be appropriate
under the circumstances.

Once all the options had been considered by the Board, it was decided that the most
appropriate option was for the Company to enter into an Administration process, with a view
to completing a sale of all or part of the Company’s business. In these circumstances the
Company’s intangible assets would be preserved {which would not ordinarily be achieved in
a Liquidation scenario), which would in turn generate a more favourable outcome for
creditors as a whole. Further, with potential interest from DJR in purchasing the business and
assets, an Administration process again seemed to be the most suitable option in the
circumstances.

On 22 July 2019, BW, DIR and Jonathan Kay of Robson Kay Associates Limited (RKA) attended
the offices of CHBR to meet with dason Efliott and his colleague, and director of CHBR, Nick
Brierley. It was at this meeting that the Administration process, the marketing campaign and
DJR’s interest in acquiring the business and assets of the Company was discussed in greater
detail. CHBR were formally engaged by the Company at that meeting on 22 July 2019.

A Notice of intention to appoint an administrator (NO!) was subsequently filed in Court on 22
July 2019 with Craig Johns, Nick Brierley and Jason Eiliott proposing to act as Joint
Administrators. In filing the NO!, the Company was afforded protection from its creditors for
a period of ten business days. The NOI was subsequently served on the Company and
RBSIF/NatwWest confirmed acceptance of electronic service on 23 July 2019,

Shortly prior to the filing of the NOI, independent valuation agents, RKA had commenced a
marketing campaign. Full information on the marketing undertaken prior to the date of
Administration, offers considered and subsequently accepted pursuant to the requirements
of Statement of Insolvency Practice 16 can be found at Appendix H and should be read in
conjunction with the remainder of this report.

As a result of the marketing campaign, a sale of the Company’s PVCu business and certain
assets was negotiated and agreed to Spitfire Doors Limited (SD) with the sale compieting on
2 August 2019. A Notice of appointment was subsequently filed in Court.

Craig Johns, Jason Mark Elliott and Nick Brierley of Cowgill Holloway Business Recovery LLP,
Regency House, 45-53 Chorley New Road, Bolton, BL1 4QR were appointed Joint
Administrators of the Company by the directors on 2 August 2019. Craig Johns, Jason Mark
Elliott and Nick Brierley are licensed to act as insolvency Practitioners in the UK by the
Insolvency Practitioners Association.

loint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals



KALIBER MARKETING (HOLDINGS) LIMITED T/A KAT (FORMERLY T/A KAT UK} - IN ADMINISTRATION

1.25

1.26

1.27

1.28

1.29

1.30

2.1

2.2

23

24

2.5

Post appointment

Seven days after the date of Administration, on § August 2019 a sale of the Company’s
aluminium assets, which had been negotiated and agreed prior to the date of Administraticn
completed to Ayrshire Doors & Windows Limited (ADW).

The PVCu business and aluminium asset sales are discussed further throughout this report;
however, for further details please refer to Appendix H.

This firm’s Privacy Notice about the way that we will use, and store personal data can be found
at https://www.cowgills.co.uk/services/business-recovery/privacy-natice/. If you are unable
to download this, please contact us and a hard copy will be provided to you.

For the purposes of paragraph 100{2) of Schedule B1 the administrators may exercise any of
the powers conferred on them by the 1A 1986 jointly or individually.

The €U Regulation on Insolvency Praceedings 2000 applies to the Administration. The
proceedings are main proceedings as defined by Article 3 of the Regulation. The Company is
based in the United Kingdom.

This report incorporates the joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals made under
paragraph 49 of Schedule B1, which will be treated as delivered to creditors on 13 August

2019.

Administration Strategy and Objective

The Joint Administrators must perform their functions with the purpose of achieving ane of
the following objectives:

1 Rescuing the Company as @ going concern; or

2. Achieving a better resuft for the Company's creditors as a whole than weuld be fikely
if the Company were wound up (without first being in Administration); or

3. Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors.

First Purpose

The Joint Administrators do not believe that the first purpose, namely rescuing the Company
as a going concern was achievable due to the following reasons.

The directors had no desire to continue managing the Company’s business with or without a
formal Company Voluntary Arrangement (CVA}.

£100,000 of monthly costs would have to be stripped out of the pusiness and this would take
some time to implement.

The Company’s revenue stream was in decline, with no strong indication that it would be
significantly improved in the very short term,

Joint Administrators” Report and Statement of Propcsals



KALIBER MARKETING (HOLDINGS) LIMITED T/A KAT (FORMERLY T/A KAT UK} - IN ADMINISTRATICN

2.6

2.7

2.8

2.9

2.10

2.11

2.12

2.13

2.14

Further, it was established that the income stream was unlikely to increase by the reguired
(projected) 36%, with the directors citing a decline in bringing in new business and hard credit
limits making it difficult to achieve.

An extensive review of the Company’s short term cashflow forecasts was undertaken, to
establish whether the business’ projected short term performance would support 2 pericd of
trading in Administration, to allow either an extended marketing campaign to be carried out,
or whether a suitable CVA proposal could be formulated.

Upon review, it was apparent that there were a number of significant business critical
payments that were required to be paid immediately, in order to altow trading to continue.
Following further investigation, it was apparent that these payments could not be
recommended to NatWest for payment, as it was not considered that these payments would
enhance the value of the opportunity, or the prejected return to creditors.

For all of the above reasons combined, continued trade either with or outside of a formal CVA
was not considered to be a viable option.

Second Purpose

The Joint Administrators do not believe that the second purpose, namely, achieving a better
result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were waound
up {(without first being in Administration) can be achieved.

Although we believe that the pre-packaged sales have generated significantiy higher net asset
realisations, a distribution to the Company’s unsecured creditors is not anticipated.

Third Purpose

The Joint Administrators believe that the third objective of the Administration, namely
realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors can be achieved. This is because it is anticipated that distributions will be made to:

= the Company’s secured creditor, Bibby, from fixed charge book debt receipts cuptured
under the terms of their valid fixed charge security interest,

] the Company’s employees in respect of preferential claims for wage arrears (capped
at £800 per employee), holiday pay and employee pension contributions, arid

= the Company’s floating charge holder, NatWest,

The Joint Administrators’ functions are being carried out with the objective of achieving a
better realisation for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company
were wound up {without first being in liquidation). The Joint Administrators believe this will
result in realisations being available to the secured and preferential creditors of the Company
which also fulfils a purpose of the Administration under Paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 of the
Insclvency Act 1986.

Pre-Packaged Sale

A pre-packaged sale of the Company’s PVCu business and certain assets compieted on 2
August 2019 to SD.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals



KALIBER MARKETING (HOLDINGS) LIMITED T/A KAT (FORMERLY T/A KAT UK} - IN ADMINISTRATION

2.15

2.16

2.17

2.18

2.19

2.20

2.21

2.22

A separate sale of the contents of the aluminium factory completed on S August 2019 to ADW.

Consideration of Proposals by Creditors

Under Para 52(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, where an Administrator thinks
that: '

a) The Company has sufficient property to enable each creditor of the Company to be paid
in full,

b} The Company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to the
unsecured creditors other than from the Prescribed Part, or

¢} The Company cannot be rescued as a going concern, or a hetter result as a whele than
would be likely if the Company were wound up {without first being in Administration)
cannot he achieved

Then the Administrators are not required to seek a decision from the Company’s creditors as
to whether they approve these Proposals.

In this case we think that the Company cannot be rescued as a going concern, or a better result
as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up {without first being in
Administration) cannot be achieved applies and we are therefore not required to seek a
decision from creditors to approve our Proposals unless the requisite number of creditors
request such a decision within the prescribed period. Please see the covering letier which
accompanies this Report for further information about this.

Progress Since Appaintment
Administration {including statutory compliance and reporting)

Following our appointment, the strategy for the Administration was carefully assessed to
ensure that a coherent planned process for the case could be achieved. This work has
included iiaising with Shoosmiths to deal with the formalities of the sales to Sb and ADW and
liaising with RKA about the most appropriate means of realising the value in the Company’s
business and assets and analysing any offers received,

We have also dealt with a number of statutory formalities which are required of us under
related legislation. Typically, this includes issuing and filing ail appointment notices with
creditors and the Registrar of Companies and also advertising our appointment in the London
Gazette.

As a pre-packaged sale of the Company’s PVCu business and certain assets, and a separate
sale of only the aluminium assets has taken place to separate purchasers, we have prepared
and issued a report on the transactions as required by Statement of tnsolvency Practice 16
and we have also prepared and issued these Proposals to creditors outlining how the purpose
of the Administration may be achieved.

Other statutory duties performed are outlined in further detail in the fees estimate which can
be found at Appendix F. Please note that much of this work wilf have been performed to
comply with statutory requirements and as such may not necessarily add any value to the
insolvent estate.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals



KALIBER MARKETING {HOLDINGS) LIMITED T/A KAT ([FORMERLY T/A KAT UK} - IN ADMINISTRATION

2.23

2.24

2.25

2.26

2.27

2.28

2.29

2.30

2.31

2.32

2.33

We have also liaised with the circa 20 retrenched aluminium warkfarce regarding their ability
to claim for redundancy, and other monies owed such as arrears of pay, holiday pay and
compensation for loss of notice, which are authorised by the Department for Business, Energy
and Industrial Strategy — Redundancy Payments Service. As more than 20 employees were
made redundant, we have also notified the North West Regional lfobCentre Plus Rapid
Response Unit.

Trading

The Company’'s PVCu business was sold as a pre-packaged sale on the date of the
Administration and therefore the Joint Administrators dig not trade the PvCu business.

In addition, the Company had ceased to trade the aluminium business grior to sur
appointment following the major supplier of aluminium profile enforcing its valid retention of
title claim over a substantial amount of the aluminium profile/stock-in-trade.

The Company formally ceased to trade on the date of Administration, being 2 August 2019.
Realisation of assets

Sale to SD

A pre-packaged sale of the Company’s PVCu business and certain assets completad to SD on
2 August 2019 in the amount of £75,000. The sale to SD does not attract a VAT element given
the nature of the transaction.

The initial consideration due under the Sale Agreement totalling £23,000 {exclusive of VAT)
was paid on completion and the funds are being held in Shcosmiths client account. The
deferred consideration in the sum of £52,000 {exclusive of VAT) will be paid via eight monthly
instalments commencing in September 2019 at £6,500 per month.

In addition, the first month’s rent payments due under the Licence to Qccupy Units 1 & 7
Mottram Way, Macclesfield, SK10 2DH totalling £9,219 were also paid on completion and are
also being held in Shoosmiths client account.

Creditors are asked to refer to the SIP16 statement for full particulars surrounding this
transaction, and this can be located at Appendix H.

Sale to ADW

The Company’s aluminium plant and machinery were sold to ADW on 8 August 2619 in the
amount of £25,000 plus VAT. However, as the sale was negotiated and agreed prior to the
date of Administration, the sale constituted a pre-packaged sale. Assuch, creditors canipcate
full particulars of this sale at Appendix H.

As the sale had not been formalised at the date of Administration, we placed the assets under
open cover insurance for a short period of time, unti! a sale could be concluded.

The initial consideration due under the asset sale agreement totaliing £5,000 plus VAT was
paid on 7 August 2019, and the funds are heing held in RKA's client account. The deferred
consideration in the sum of £20,000 plus VAT will be paid via eight monthly payments of
£2,500 plus VAT commencing in August 2019.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals



KALIBER MARKETING (HOLDINGS) LIMITED T/A KAT (FORMERLY T/A KAT UK} - IN ADMINISTRATIGN

2.34

2.35

2.36

2.37

2.38

2.39

2.40

2.41

2.42

2.43

2.44

The remainder of the Company’s assets are discussed throughout this report.

The work undertaken by us (and our staff) to date in realising the Company’s assets has been
necessary in order to maximise the likelihood of a return to creditors being made. Where
assets remain to be realised, these will be deait with as the Administration progresses and
further updates will be provided to creditors in my progress reports.

Creditors

Further information on the estimated outcome of the Administration can be found in Section
S below.

We are not only required to deal with correspondence and claims from unsecured creditors,
but also those of any secured creditor. In this case, the Company’s secured creditors are
NatWest and Bibby. RBSIF were repaid in full by Bibby who have now taken ownership of the
Company’s book debt ledger.

Claims from preferential creditors typically involve employee claims and paymenis made on
behalf of the Company by the Redundancy Payments Service following dismissal. As a result
of the sale of the PVCu business and certain assets to SD on 2 August 2019, 34 employees
were transferred to it under the Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment)
Regulations. The remaining staff were made redundant on 2 August 2019 as the aiuminium
asset sale to ADW did not include a transfer of the aluminium staff. Accordingly, we have had
to deal directly with the preferential (employee) creditor claims of approximately 20
employees. We note four members of staff voluntarily resigned prior to the date of the
redundancies.

The above work will not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors generally;
however, we are required by statute to undertake this work. Similarly, if a distribution is to
be paid to any class of creditor, work will be required to agree those claims and process the
dividend payments to each relevant class of creditor. The more creditors a company has, the
more time and cost will be involved by us in dealing with those ciaims.

In this case, we do believe that dividends to the fixed charge, the preferential and floating
charge creditor will eventuate in this case and these will be undertaken in the Administration.
Please refer to Section 6 regarding Exit Routes.

Investigations

We have not yet commenced our investigations into the Company’s examinable affairs. As
such, we have not yet incurred any time in connection with investigations.

Once all prime records have been collected, we will commence our investigations in
accordance with the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986.

We are required, under insolvency legisiation, to submit a report on the conduct of the
Directors of the Company to the Department for Business, Energy and Industriai Strategy

within three months from the date of Administration.

As this i5 a confidential report, we will not be able to disciose the contents of this.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals



KALIBER MARKETING {(HOLDINGS) LIMITED T/A KAT [FORMERLY T/A KAT UK) - IN ADMIRISTRATIONM

2.45

2.46

3.1

3.2

33

3.4

3.5

3.6

Sale of Assets to Connected Parties

in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 13, we would advise you that the assets
shown below were sold to entities connected with the Company:

ﬁ)ate of
transaction

Assets involved &
nature of transaction

Consideration paid & :

date

Sold to

Relationship \

2 August 2019

Business Information,
Goodwill and
Intellectual Property,
Customer Contracts,
Work-in-Progress,
Stock-in-Trade,
Equipment (PVCu) and
Motor Vehicleg

Initial consideration |

of £23,000 paid on 2
August 2015
{deferred

consideration to be |

paid by eight monthiy
instalments of
£5,500)

Spitfire Doors
Lirmnited Company

09665503

|
|
i

number |

|

]
Connected by
way of comman |

directors, David
Richards and
Eveiyn Sheridan
and former
directors, Brian
Welsh and

Christopher |

ey

i
|

Powei’ |
Connected by
way of common
directers, David
Richards ang
Eveiyn Sheridan

initial consideration
of £5,000 plus VAT
paid an 7 August
2019 (deferred

Ayrshire Doors &

Aluminium plant and Windows Limited

3 August 2013 machinery assets only consideration to be | Company number and former }
paid by eight monthly 5C526885 directors, 8rian !

instalments of Weish and ‘

£2,500) Christopher |

L ] i Powei! |

For full particulars surrounding these transactions, please refer to Appendix H.

Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments

A summary of receipts and payments for the Administration period from the date of our
appointment, being 2 August 2019 to 9 August 2019 is attached at Appendix 8.

Creditors will note that there have been no receipts or payments in this Administration;
however, we have shown the amounts paid into Shoosmiths and RKA’s client accounts for

transparency.
Initial Consideration — Sale to SD

As previously reported, the initial consideration due under the sale to SD tetaliing £23,000
was paid into Shoosmiths client account on 2 August 2018.

A specialist Administration bank account is in the process of heing opened and conce the
account is active, the funds will be transferred into that bank account.

Licence Fee — Sale to SD

A licence fee in relation to Units 1 & 7 Mottram Way, Macclesfield, SK10 2DH totalling £9,219
was paid into Shoosmiths client account on 2 August 2019, These monies equate to one
month’s rent from 2 August 2019.

As with the comment above, these funds will be transferred to the specialist Administration
bank account once it is active. These funds will not form part of the estate as they will be
disbursed to the fandlord upon receipt of their invoice.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals



KALIBER MARKETING (HOLDINGS) LIMITED T/A KAT (FORMERLY T/A KAT UK} - IN ADMINISTRATION

3.7

3.8

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

495

Initial Consideration — Sale to ADW

The initial sales consideration due under the aluminium asset sale totalling £5,000 plus VAT
was paid into RKA’s client account on 7 August 20159.

These funds will be transferred to the specialist Administration bank account once it is active.

Estimated Financial Position (EFP)

A Statement of the Company’s Affairs has not yet been received; however, the due date has
not yet elapsed.

Attached at Appendix C is a summary of the EFP of the Company as at 2 Augus? 2019, together
with a list of creditors’ names and addresses along with details of their debts (including details
of any security held by them}. Creditors should note that the EFP is before the costs of the
Administration procedure are considered.

We have the following observations to make in relation to the EFP:
Assets Subject to Fixed Charge

Book Debts

Bibby have advised that as at the date of Administration, also being the date it repaid R3SIF
in full, the book debt ledger totalled £723,883. Tota! funds in use at that time were £567,761
{not including any final interest and charges}.

For the purpose of the EFP, a general write down provision of 50% has been applied to the
book debt ledger to account for potential bad and doubtful debts. Therefore, the sales ledger
in a shutdown scenario would have likely reduced from £723,883 to £361,942.

The shortfall would rank as a floating charge claim, but behind the prior ranking floating
charge holder, NatWest. Therefore, there would be insufficient funds to pay = floating charge
distribution to Bibby and they would have been expecting to suffer an anticipated shortfail in
their security of £205,819.

Assets Subject to Finance

The most significant piece of plant the Company utilised was a large Emmegi Quadra
machining centre.

RKA has advised that the asset may be worth approximately £220,000: however,
approximately £280,000 remains outstanding to the financier, Lombard. Accordingly, RKA
have advised that they do not believe there would be any realisable equity.

1t is noted however, that a specialist machine of this nature has been difficult for RKA to place
an exact value upon.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposais



KALIBER MARKETING (HOLDINGS) LIMITED T/A KAT (FORMERLY T/A KAT UK} - IN ADMINISTRATION

4.10

4.11

4.12

4.13

414

4.15

4.16

4.17

4.18

4.19

4.20

Assets Subject to Floating Charge
Associated Company Debt

On 9 February 2018, 2 debt repayment agreement was entered into involving the Company
and its associate, ADW. At the time this agreement was entered into, ADW owed to the
Company £277,800; however, this amount has since been reduced to £120,380.

Until such time as we can review the repayment terms of the ican and the financial position
of ADW, for the purpose of the EFP, recovery prospects are detailed as uncertain.

Cash at Bank

The Company’s bankers, NatWest, were holding a credit balance of £51,671 at the date of
Administration.

Plant and Machinery

The plant and machinery at both the aluminium and PVCu factories have been vaiued by RKA
on an Estimated Restricted Realisation Value (ERRV) basis. Also inciuded in this vaiuation was
assets located at the Company’s head office.

The ERRV across these assets totalled £52,000.
Stock-in-Trade

The stock-in-trade situated at both the aluminium and PVCu factories has been vaiued by RKA
on a ERRV basis. The vast majority of stock consisted of PVCu and Aluminium profile and
which was subject to valid Retention of Title claims. When taking this into account, together
with such other older, less valuable stock, the realisable value would not equate to a
substantial amount.

The ERRV across the stock totalied £2,000.
Encumbered Motor Vehicles

The vehicles utilised by the Company and which are subject to finance can briefly be
summarised as follows:

Vehicle Financier
lveco daily boxvan Lombard
Hubtex side loading forklift truck | Investec

RKA has valued these financed assets on an ERRY basis and net of finance at £5,000.

Unencumbered Motor Vehicles

The Company owned a Boss side loading sheet handling large forkdift truck and two lvece
Eurocargo box vans.

RKA has valued these unencumbered motor vehicles on an ERRV basis, which indicates these
vehicles may have sold for a combined value of £20,000.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals



KALIBER MARKETING {HOLDINGS) LIMITED T/A KAT {FORMERLY T/A KAT UK} - IN ADMINISTRATION

421

4.22

4.23

4.24

4.25

4.26

4.27

4.28

4.29

4.30

R&D Tox Credits

In July 2019, the Company’s accountants filed a tax credit claim on behalf of the Company
totalling £54,531.

The Company is currently indebted to HM Revenue & Customs (HMRC} for approximately
£58,000. HMRC may be in a position to apply a right of set off against the unpaid PAYE/NI
and VAT and therefore, no recovery would be expected if this transpired to be the case.

QOutcome for Creditors in a Shutdown Scenario

Creditors should note that the below are not the dividend prospects for creditors in the
Administration as these are based upon a shutdown scenario. Further, the EFP does not take
into account the costs associated with the Administration.

Whilst the EFP shows positive dividend prospects to the fixed, preferentizl, ficating charge
and unsecured creditors these prospects would significantly reduce once the costs have been
taken into accaunt,

Preferential Creditors

The Company employed 62 members of staff. Had the sale of the Company’s PVCu business
not have completed to SD on 2 August 2019, alt 62 members of staff would have been made

redundant.

All employees would have been entitled to lodge claims, which are authorised by the
Department for Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy - Redundancy Payments Service {the
RPS) pursuant to the provisions of the Employment Rights Act 1996,

The claims of the employees in relation to wages are subject to a cap of £800 per empiovee,
which are claimed preferentially. Any amounts over and above £800 per empigyes would be
an unsecured claim. There is no such cap imposed on holiday pay.

The Company also operated a self-administered pension plan for its employees and any
outstanding contributions may be considered preferential.

The break-up of the preferential creditors’ claims is as follows:

. Wages - £489,600 — capped at £800 preferentially
" Holiday Pay - £21,760 - all preferential
- Pension - £6,996

Prescribed Part Fund

The Company granted floating charges to the following parties.

Charge Holder Created Delivered

National Westminster Bank PLC 07-Cct-02 10-Oct-02
RBS Invoice Finance Limited 26-May-17 02-Jun-17
Bibby Financial Services LTD 02-Aug-19] 02-Aug-19

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposais



KALIBER MARKETING [HOLDINGS) LEMITED T/A KAT [FORMERLY T/A KAT UK] - IN ADMINISTRATION

4,31

4.32

433

4.34

4.35

4.36

5.1

5.2

53

54

We note that RBSIF were repaid in full immediately prior to our appecintment as Joint
Administrators by Bibby.

Accordingly, we are required to create a fund out of the Company’s net floating charge
property for the benefit of unsecured creditors (known as the “Prescribed Part”). However,
we would only be required ta do so if dividends eventuated to Bibby as NatWest's charge is
prior ranking and it was granted pre 15 September 2003.

it is anticipated that there would be insufficient funds to repay NatWest in fulf and therefore,
there is no requirement to create the Prescribed Part fund.

Floating Charge Creditors

It appears that in a shutdown scenario, there would have been insufficient funds to pay
NatWest in full.

NatWest would expect to suffer a shortfall in their security of approximately £60,000 and
Bibby would expect to suffer a shortfall in their security of approximately £205,819.

Unsecured Creditors

It appears that in a shutdown scenario, there would have been insufficient funds to pay a
dividend to unsecured creditors.

Proposals

It is proposed that we will continue to manage the affairs of the Company in crder to achieve
the objective of the Administration. In the circumstances it is proposed that:

If having realised the assets of the Company, we think that a distribution will be made to the
unsecured creditors from the fund created out of the Company’s net floating charge property
(known as the Prescribed Part} by virtue of section 175A(2}{a}, this will be distributed by usin
the Administration and the Company will thereafter proceed to dissciution,

If, however, having realised the assets of the Company we think that a distribution will be
made 10 the unsecured creditors other than by virtue of section 176A{2}{a) as noted above,
we propose filing a notice with the Registrar of Companies which will have the effect of
bringing our appointment as loint Administrators to an end and will move the Company
automatically into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation {“CVL"} in order that the distrihution can
be made. In these circumstances, it is proposed that the Joint Administrators in office at the
date of conversion to CVL will become the Joint Liguidatars in the CVL. The acts of the loint
Liquidators may be undertaken by either or both of them,

Court approval is not required to enable us to make a distribution to the unsecured creditors
of the Prescribed Part. If however, a distribution to unsecured creditors not limited to the
Prescribed Part is anticipated (which it is currently not), we may consider making an
application to Court to seek permission to distribute this in the Administration. If permission
is granted, the Company will exit into disselution once the distribution has been made and
the Administration is concluded.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals



KALIBER MARKETING (HOLDINGS) LIMITED T/A KAT (FORMERLY T/A KAT UK) - IN ADMINISTRATION

55

5.6

5.7

58

5.9

5.10

5.11

5.12

5.13

5.14

if we think that the Company has no property which might permit a distribution to its
creditors, we will file a notice with the Court and the Registrar of Companies for the
dissolution of the Company.

See Section 6 below on Exit Routes for further information on the exit routes available from
Administration.

We shall do ali such other things and generally exercise ail of their powers as contained in
Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as we consider desirable or expedient to achieve the
statutory purpose of the Administration.

If we consider it necessary to extend the period of the Administraticn, we wiil seek the
consent of creditors or the approval of the Court to the extensicn. Creditars may consent to
an extension for a period of up to one year and the Court can order that our term of office be
extended for a specified period determined by it.

The creditors consider establishing a Creditors’ Committee and that if any such Committee is
formed they be authorised to sanction the basis of cur remuneration and dishursements and
any proposed act on the part of the Joint Administrators without the need to report back to
creditors generzlly, to include any decision regarding the most appropriate exit route from
the Administration.

The basis of our remuneration may be fixed as one or more of the following bases and
different bases may be fixed in respect of different things done by us:

. As a percentage of the value of the assets they have to deof with, or

= By reference to time properly spent by the Joint Administrators and their staff
managing the Administration, or

. As a set amount

Where no Creditors’ Committee is appointed the remuneration shall be fixed by 2 decision of
crediters or where we think that the Company has insufficient property to enabie a
distribution to be made to the unsecured creditors (other than via the Prescribed Part),
approval will be sought from the secured and {if necessary} the preferential creditors in
accordance with insolvency legislation. The Joint Administrators will also seek approval for
any unpaid pre-administration costs detailed in this report and their discharge from liability
in the same manner.

In this case, the Joint Administrators are seeking to approve the basis of their remuneration
as follows:

] By reference to the time properly spent by the Joint Administrators and their staff in
attending to matters arising in the Administration.

Further details about the proposed fee basis can be found in Section 8 below and Appendix F.

We will be discharged from liability under Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 immediately upon our appointment as Joint Administrators ceasing to have effect.

loint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals



KALIBER MARKETING {HOLDINGS) LIMITED T/A KAT (FORMERLY T/A KAT UK) - iN ADMINISTRATION

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

6.7

6.8

6.9

6.10

Exit Routes

All Administrations automatically come to an end after the period of one year, unless the
Company’s creditors agree to extend this period, or the Court orders our term of office be
extended for a specified period of time.

At the time of drafting these Proposals we do not believe that an extension to the pericd of
Administration will be necessary; however, we will confirm the position to creditors in a
subsequent progress report in due course,

Based on information currently available, the information on the exit routes we believe may
he appropriate in this Administration are set out below.

Dissolution of the Company

Based on present information, we think that the Company has insufficient property to permit
a distribution to the unsecured creditars. However, we believe that there will be sufficient
funds to pay a distribution to the fixed charge creditor, Bibby, the preferential craditors and
the first ranking floating charge holder, Natwest.

As such, once the distributions to the secured and preferential creditors have been declared
and paid, we will file a Notice at Court and the Registrar of Companies, along with our final
report, for the dissolution of the Company.

The Joint Administrators’ appointment will end following the registration of the notice by the
Registrar of Companies,

cvi

If however, sufficient realisations are made in the Administration and the Company has
property to distribute to unsecured creditors (other than by virtue of the Prescribed Part) then
we will either make an application to Court to enable us to make a distribution to unsecured
creditors in the Administration or we will file a nctice with the Registrar of Companies in crder
that the Administration will cease and the Company will move automatically inte CVL to
facilitate this distribution.

1t is proposed that the Joint Liquidators will be authorised to act jointly and severally in the
subsequent liquidation.

Creditors have the right to nominate an alternative Liquidator of their choice. To do this,
creditors must make their nomination in writing to us prior to these proposals being
approved. Where this occurs, we will advise creditors and provide the opportunity to vote. In
the absence of a nomination, we will automatically become the }oint Liquidators of the
subsequent CVL.

Compulsory Liquidation

If a move to CVL is not possible because a dividend to the unsecured creditors {other than by
virtue of the Prescribed Part) is not anticipated {not likely in this case}, but we conclude that
an exit into Liquidation is appropriate so that further investigations into the Company’s affairs
may be carried out for example, an application to Court may be made to exit inte Compulisory
Liquidation instead. If this exit route is appropriate, at this stage it is anticipatec (sut is not
mandatory) that we will become the Joint Liquidators in the subsequent liquidation.

loint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals



KALIBER MARKETING {HOLDINGS) LIMITED T/A KAT {FORMERLY T/A KAT UK] - IN ADMINISTRATION

7 Pre-administration Costs

7.1 Pre-administration costs are defined as:
{i) Fees charged, and
{ii) Expenses incurred

by the Joint Administrators, or another person qualified to act as an Insolvency Practitioner
before the company entered Administration (but with a view to its deing so}, and "unpaid pre-
administration costs” are pre-administration costs which had not been paid when the

company entered Administration.

7.2 Below is information on the pre-administration costs incurred in this case, together with

details of any amounts which remain unpaid, where applicable.

7.3 Pre-appointment fees charged and expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators are as
follows:
T
. Total amount Amount | Amount
Brief . . . {
Charged by rief description of services provided charged £ paid £ unpaid £
Attending meetings and providing advice to
the Company, understanding the position as I‘
1
regards to the Company’s assets/directors’ i
positions and deciding on strategy,
reviewing and approving the marketing :
. . 8,97 28,57
CHBR documentation, instructing RKA to conduct £28,570 plus Nil £28,570 plus
. " . VAT | VAT
2 valuation on the Company’s business and |
assets, circuiating the advert, liaising with
prospective purchasers, assessing offers
received in conjunction with RKA and
Shoosmitins |
Valuation advice of the Company’s business |
asset ket i ! i
and 55 .s, ma_wr eting adwc'e E:?l"d as.ssstan.ce, £10,000 plus . £10,00C plus
RKA liaising with and negotiating with a high Nil
: . . VAT ! vaT
volume of interested parties and advising on g
the suitability of offers received |
Formalising two separate sales, including a i
i . . 7
Shoosmiths |clence to occupy and p{eparmg £7,500 plus Nil £7,500 plus
documentation to place the Company into VAT | VAT
Administration \ I
7.4 The work undertaken by the above parties prior to the Company entering Administration was

necessary to further promote the purpose of the Administration. It was necessary work
undertaken to protect employee contracts, preserve the value of the goodwill and achieve

greater realisation than would have been achieved in a shutdown scenario.

7.5 The payment of the unpaid pre-administration costs set out above as an expense of the
Administration is subject to the approval of creditors, separately to the approval of our
proposals. This approval wiil be the responsibility of the Creditors’ Committee if one is

appointed or alternatively by a decision of the creditors where there is no Committee,

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Propasals



KALIBER MARKETING [HOLDINGS) LIMITED T/A KAT (FORMERLY T/A KAT UK) - IN ADMINISTRATION

g1

8.2

8.3

8.4

8.5

8.6

3.7

88

8.9

5.1

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

As loint Administrators, we are reguired to provide creditors with details of the work we
propose to undertake in the Administration and the expenses we consider will be, or are likely
to be, incurred in dealing with the Company’s affairs, prior to determining the basis upon
which our remuneration will be fixed.

In addition to this, where we seek agreement to the hasis of our remuneration by refarence
to time properly spent by us and our staff in attending to matters arising in the Administration,
a fees estimate outlining the time and estimated cost of the work to be done must also be
provided.

In this case, we are seeking to agree that our remuneration be hased on the time properly
spent by us and our staff in dealing with the affairs of the Company. Our fees estimate and
details of the work we propose to undertake in the Administration can be found at Appendix
F and further information on the work done since our appointment to the date of this report
can be found in Section 2.

Please note that where appropriate, the fees estimate may be to a particular stage of the case
only and if we consider the estimate will be exceeded during the Admiristration, we are
obliged to seek further approval for any increase in our remuneration. The fees estimate
provides details of these matters where relevent and appropriate approval to the hasis of our
remuneration will be sought as outlined in section 5 of this report.

For information, attached at Appendix D is a time matrix cutlining the time spent by us and
our staff since the date of cur engagement to the day before our appeintment as Joint
Administrators.

Attached at Appendix E is a time matrix cutlining the time spent by us and our staff since the
date of our appointment as loint Administrators to the date these Proposals have been
circulated, being 9 August 2019. This time is included within the overail fees estimate
provided with this report.

In circumstances where our initial investigations reveal matters for further detailed
investigation or previgusly unknown assets to be realised, we reserve the right to refer back
to creditors to establish how we are to be remunerated for such additional work, which may
be proposed on a time cost basis. If such work proves necessary, we will revert to creditors
with our fees estimate for approval.

We will provide updates on the expenses we consider will be, or are likely to be, incurred
during this case with our progress reports in due course.

A copy of "A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees” is available on request or can he
downioaded from  htips://www.cowsgills.co.uk/wp-content/uploads/2016/01/Creditors-
Guide-to-Administrators-fees.pdf. if you would prefer this to be sent to you in hard copy

please contact Gilf Leigh of this office on 0161 669 4821.
Estimated Outcome

An Estimated Outcome Statement {EOS) of the Administration as at 9 Augus? 2019 is attached
as Appendix G. We provide the following commentary in relation {o the EOS.

Joint Administrators’ Report and $tatemant of Proposals



KALIBER MARKETING (HOLDINGS) LIMITED T/A KAT (FORMERLY T/A KAT UK) - IN ADMINISTRATION

8.2

9.3

9.4

95

5.6

9.7

9.8

8.9

9.10

Assets Subject 10 Fixed Charge

Book Debts

As previously mentioned, Bibby hold & debenture which incorporates a fixed and floating
charge against the Company’s assets. The charge was created and delivered on 2 August

2019.

On 9 August 2018, the Company had an approved sales ledger balance £723,883 and total
funds in use were £576,875.

For the purpose of the £OS, a general write down provision of 15% has been applied to the
book debt ledger to account for potential bad and doubtful debts. This is significantly less
than the provision which would have been applied in a shutdown scenario as in: selling the
Company’s PVCu husiness, this has in turn protected part of the ledger as continuity would
not be affected.

Therefore, Bibby are expected to collect £615,301 from fixed charge book debts, resulting in
them being repaid in full.

However, the current funds in use does not take into account any final charges and interest
which may be applied upon collect out. The quantum of such charges are not krnown at this
stage; however, they will not be materially dissimilar with those set out in RBSIF's terms 50 as
not to prejudice creditors in the Administration.

Associated Company Debt

On 9 February 2018, a debt repayment agreement was entered into involving the Company
and its associate, ADW. At the time this agreement was entered into, ADW owed to the
Company £277,800; however, this amount has since been reduced to £120,38G tollowing a
number of repayments.

Until such time as we can review the repayment terms of the loan and the financiai position
of ADW, we cannot possibly comment on recovery prospects. Crediters will be updated on
our attempts to recaover the associated company debt in aur next Pragress Regort.

Pre-packaged Sale to SD

A sale of the Company’s PVCu business and part of the Company’s assats completed to 5D on
2 August 2019. The assets sold included the business information, goodwill and intellectual
property, customer contracts, work-in-progress, stock-in-trade, PYCu eguipment and motor
vehicles. The amount the PVCu business and assets sold for was £75,000.

A break-up of each asset and its sold price is summarised below.

Details of Assets Value achieved through the pre-

packaged sale in Administration

£

Business Information 1,000

Goodwill and Intellectual Property 7,000

Customer Contracts and Work-in-Progress 7,000
Stock-in-Trade, Equipment (PVCu) and Motor Vehicies 20,000 ‘:
Total £75,000 |

loint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposais



KALIBER MARKETING {HOLDINGS) LIMITED T/A KAT {FORMERLY T/A KAT UK} - IN ADMINISTRATION

9.11

9.12

9.13

9.14

9.15

9.16

9.17

9.18

9.19

89.20

8.21

9.22

9.23

The sum of £23,000 was received on completion and the funds are currently being held in
Shoosmiths client account.

We will monitor receipt of the balance which is to be paid on deferred terms and creditors
will receive an update on collections in our next Progress Report.

Cash at Bank
The Company’s bankers, NatWest, are holding a credit balance of £52,710 as at 3 August 2019.
Asset Sale to ADW

The contents of the aluminium factory were sold to ADW on 9 August 2019 in the amaount of
£25,000 plus VAT. The sum of £5,000 plus VAT was received on completion and the funds are
currently being held in Shoosmiths client account.

We will monitor receipt of the balance which is to be paid on deferred terms and creditors
will receive an update on collections in our next Progress Repoit.

R&D Tax Credits

In July 2019, the Company’s accountants filed a tax credit claim on behalf of the Company
totalting £54,531. This claim has not yet been approved by HM Revenue & Customs (HMRC).

As such, for the purpose of the EOS, recovery prospects are uncertain.
Outcome for Creditors in Administration
Preferential Creditors

The Company empioyed 62 members; however, only 34 PVCu members of staff were offered
continuity of employment with SD.

On 2 August 2019, 23 members of staff were made redundant and had ciaims for arrears of
wages, together with holiday pay and pension arrears. A number of staff voluntarily resigned
prior to our appointment as Joint Administrators.

Employees are entitled to lodge claims, which are authorised by the RPS pursuant to the
provisions of the Employment Rights Act 1996.

The claims of the employees in relation to wages are subject to a cap of £800 per employee,
which are claimed preferentially. Any amounts over and above £800 per employee wiil be an
unsecured claim. There is no such cap imposed on holiday pay.

The Company also operated a self-administered plan for its employees and any outstanding
contributions may be considered preferential.

The break-up of the estimated preferential creditors’ claims is as follows:

= Wages - £10,979
= Holiday Pay - £21,660
= Pension - £6,996

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposais



KALIBER MARKETING (HOLDINGS) LIMITED T/A KAT (FORMERLY T/A KAT UK} - IN ADMINISTRATIGN

9.24

9.25

9.26

9.27

9.28

9.29

9.30

10

i0a

10.2

We will seek to confirm the value of preferential creditors’ claims once these have been
concluded.

Preferential creditors are expected to be repaid in full from floating charge asset realisations
Floating Charge Creditors

The Company granted debentures to the following parties at Companies House:

Charge Holder Created Delivered

National Westminster Bank PLC 07-Oct-02 10-Oct-02
RBS Invoice Finance Limited 26-May-17 02-lun-17
Bibby Financial Services LTD Q2-Aug-19] 02-Aug-19

The purchaser of the PVCu business and certain assets, 5D, had previously been in discussions
with Bibby with a view to providing an invoice finance facility for it post compietion of the
sale. To ensure continuity with customers and to prevent any cross over issues foliowing the
purchase, Bibby als¢ agreed to acquire RBSIF's interest in the Company’s existing debtor
ledger and following a period of verification, Bibby repaid RBSIF immediately prior to our
appointment.

As such, the Company is currently indebted to Bibby in relation to the invoice finance facility
and to the NatWest in refation to the overdraft conversion to a loan account faciiity,

Based on current estimates, NatWest could expect to suffer a shortfali in their security of
approximately £25,000; however, this is entirely dependent upon realisations in respect of
the intercompany loan and R&T tax credit claim. Furthermare, it is understood that NatWest
have the benefit of a personal guarantee provided by DJR, limited to £100,000. This loan is
further secured by way of a debenture incorporating a fixed and floating charge over the
assets of the Company, and a cross-guarantee provided by an associated entity, Universai
Arches Ltimited {(UAL).

Unsecured Creditors

The Company granted a debenture to NatWest which incorporated a fixed and floating charge
over the Company’s assets. The charge was created on 7 October 2002 and was registered at
Companies House on 10 October 2002. Accordingly, we are not required to create a fund out
of the Company’s net floating charge property for the benefit of unsecured creditors {known
as the Prescribed Part). However, in the event Bibby do not get repaid in full from fixed charge
book debts receipts, then if the net property is over the prescribed minimum of £10,000, we
may he required to create the Prescribed Part.

Proposals approval and next report

As we think that neither of the objectives specified in Paragraph 3(1}{a) and {b} of Schedule
B1 can be achieved, we are not required to seek a decision from the unsecured creditors on
the approval of our Proposals.

However, we do require approval in respect to our remuneration and discharge from office.
This will be dealt with by way of a decision by correspondence and the letter issued to
creditors, with the link to this report, contains further information about the decision process.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals



KALIBER MARKETING [HOLDINGS) LIMITED T/A KAT [FORMERLY T/A XAT UK) - IN ADMINISTRATION

10.3  We are required to provide a progress report within one month of the end of the first six
months of the Administration and we wili report to you again at this time,

For and on behalf of
Kaliber Marketing (Holdings) Limited T/A KAT {formerily T/A KAT UK)

7 )
Craig Johns
Joint Administrator

Enc

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Propasals



Company information

Statutory Information

KALIBER MARKETING [HOLDINGS} LIMITED T/A KAT (FORMERLY T/A KAT UK} - tN ADMINISTRATION

Appendix A

Company name

|

Kaliber Marketing {Holdings) Limited |

Trading name

|

KAT (formerly KAT UK) |

Registered number

04528244 |

Registered office address

Dogrose Hanger, Unit 5, Snape Road, Macdlesfield, SK10 2NZJ

Farmer registered office address

Unit 1 Queens Avenue, Macclesfield, Cheshire, SK10 28N |

Trading addresses

Dogrose Hanger, Unit 5 Snape Road, Macclesfield, $K10 2NZ r
Unit 1, Mottram Way, Macclesfield, Cheshire, SK10 28N
Unit 7, Mottram Way, Macclesfield, Cheshire, SK10 2BN |
Unit 8, Mottram Way, Macclesfield, Cheshire, $K10 28N 1

Court details

i

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Business and Property Court !

n Manchester |

Court reference number

1

CR-2019-MAN-000704 |

Details of the Company’s Directors, Secretary and Shareholdings

Duncan Robert Baird

21 February 2012

23 January 2013

I I
J Date appointed Date resigned Shares heid |
Director ]
T T l
Brian William Welsh 5 January 2016 31 March 2017 |
Julie Wales S January 2016 31 March 2017
Carol Sherlock 5 November 2012 23 January 2013
Jonathan Sheard 1 October 2005 30 April 2012
Libbey Richard 5 November 2012 31 July 2013 |
Paul Christopher Randall 15 September 2003 1 October 2006 | {
Christopher John Powell 2 January 2015 12 February 2018
Sean Thomas Moriarty 31 March 2003 23 March 2004
Duncan Robert Baird 1 May 2012 23 january 2013 ~
Evelyn Stella Sheridan 23 January 2013 - 715
David James Richards 6 September 2002 , 12,155 |
Secretary 3
Gillian Ann Riley 6 September 2002 1 November 2003
Sean Thomas Maoriarty 1 November 2003 23 March 2004 |
Barry John Davenport 24 March 2004 3 May 2005
Elizabeth Clark 3 May 2005 29 june 2006
Sean Thomas Charles Bibby 29 June 2006 21 February 2012

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposais



KALIBER MARKETING (HOLDINGS) LIMITED T/A KAT {FORMERLY T/A KAT UK) - IN ADMINISTRATION

3 Joint Administrators’ Details
| Craig Johns
Name of loint Administrators Jason Mark Elliott |
Nick Brieriey |
if Busi ry LLP ney -53
Address Cowgifl Holloway Business Recovery LLP, Regericy House, 45

Chorley New Road, Bolton, 5L1 4QR

Telephone Number

0161 827 120G

Date of Appointment

2 August 2019

Fax Number 031204 414 244
013152
Joint Administrators’ IP Numbers 06456
19550 |
Authorising Body | The Insolvency Practitioners Association !

loint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals



KALIBER MARKETING {HOLDINGS) LIMITED T/A KAT {FORMERLY 7/A KAT UK) - IN ADMINISTRATION

Eppendix B

Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 2 August 2018
to 9 August 2019

Statement of For the Period From
Affairs 2 August 2619 Yo
9 August 2019

{£)

INCOME
Licence Fee - Month 1 (Units 1 & 7} ri/a 9,219
Business Information n/a 1,008
Goodwill and Intellectual Property n/a 7,000
Customer Contracts and Work-in-Progress n/a 7,000
Stock-in-Trade, Equipment {PVCu) and Motor Vehicles n/a 8,000
Plant and Machinery {Aluminium} n/a 5,000
nfa 37,219
EXPENDITURE -
BALANCE 27,21%
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
Shoosmiths Client Account 32,219
Robson Kay Associates Client Account - 5,000
37,213

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals



KALIBER MARKETING (HOLDINGS) LIMITED T/A KAT {(FORMERLY T/A KAT UK) - IN ADMINISTRATION

Appendix C

Summary of the Estimated Financial Position of the Company as at 2 August 2015

foint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals



KALIBER MARKETING (HOLDINGS) LIMITED T/A KAT (FORMERLY T/A KAT UK) - IN ADMINISTRATION

Trade & Expénse creditors
Total Unsecured Craditors

Estimated Shortfall to Fleating Charge Holders
Estirated Shortfall to Unsecured Creditors
Less: Issued Shares

Estimated Total Deficiency

Notes Liquidatian
£
Assets Subject to Fixed Charge
Book Debts 1 361,942
{ess: Bibby Financial Services LTD 1 {567,762)
Deficit ¢/d - {205,515}
Assets Subject to Finance
Encumbered Plant & Machinery 2 225.000
tesss Amount Owing to Finance Company ] (276,578)
{Deficit} c/d to Unsecured Creditars A
Assets Subject to Floatiag Charge
Associated Company Debt 3 Uncertain
Cash at Bank a 51671
Plant and Machinery 5 52 GOD
Stock-in-Trade 5 2,000
Encumbered Vehicles (net of finance) 5 L 000
Unencumbered Vehicles 5 20,600
R&D Tax Credits 6 Uncertamn
Estimated funds available for Preferential Creditors 130,671
tess: Esttmated Preferential Creditors
Arrears of Wages, Holiday Pay (62) 7 171,350)
Pension ] {6,596)
Net Froperty 523186
Less: Prescribed Part g il
Available for Floating Charge Holder 52,316
Less: Dabts secured by Roating charge
National Westminster Bank Plc 10 (112,220)
Deficit to Bibby Financial Services LTD b/d (205,819}
Total surpius/ideficit) to floating charge creditors 1265723}
Less: Unsecured Creditors:
Deficiency to Finance Company b/d (56,678}
Associated Company Loan 11 {100.0006)
Emplayees-PILON/Redundancy Pay (62} 12 {275,367)
HMRC - PAYE/NIC 13 {40, 240)
HMRC - VAT 13 (18,000}
Landlord 14 {36,500
Main Aluminium Supplier 14 {240,541}
Main PVCu Supplier 4 {256,229}
14 {526,227)

{1,550,491)
{265,723)
{1,556,481)
{12,570}

T (1,829,085)

Notes

the purpnse of the Estimated Financial position, a 50% write down for potential bad and doubtful debts has been applied o the spproved
sales ledger balance reducing it from £723,883 to £361,942.

2. Based upon valuations provided by Robson Kay Associates Limited, the encumbered machine centre holds no reaiisable equity.

3. Ayrshire Doors & Windows Limited owe the company £120,380. The Joint Administrators will canduct further enguiries with Ayrshire
Doors & windows Limited to ensure maximum recoveries can be made. Until this has occurred, recovery prospects are uncertain

4. The directers confirmed the opening bank balance on 5 August 2019 was £51,671. The bank account is hefd with National
Westminster Bank Pl and it is anticipated that the cash at bank may be offset against the autstanding loan account balance {see Nota 10}
5, Based upon ferced safe values provided by agents, Robson Kay Associates Ltd

6. Based on information produced by the company’s farmer accountant. The ciaim has not yet been approved by HMRC

7. Based upon the claims of 62 employees for arrears of wages and outstanding holiday pay cappad at £800 per employee

8. Based upon estimates provided by a former director

5. There are insufficient funds to pay the prior ranking chargeholder, NatWest, in full therefore, there is no reguirement to create a
Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors

10. The company historically operated an authorised overdralt facility; however, this facility was converted into a ian. There is currently
£112,220 outstanding although, it is expected that NatWest witl apply the cash held in the bank account to this facility, reducing it to
£60,549.00

11. Spitfire Doors Limited advanced an unsecured loan to the company totalling £100,000 in 2019 and no repayments were made

12. Estimates in relation to 62 employees for redundancy pay and payment in hau of notice

13, Based upon information contained in the tax portal

14. Based upon the company's records

1. As at 2 August 2019, Bibby confirmed the approved sales ledger balance totalled £723,883.37 and the funds in use totalled £567.761. For

Jaint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals



ainieuds

02'8%6 D56 1519 “WYHNILIIHD ‘GVOH YONYW ‘FLVLST TVIHLSOGNT ¥Hvd HONYIN [BIN1ITIRIIY PIOMSIO) Y002
AdS GTNN "IHIHSNOLAWYHIHON
767856 ONIYILLIN “F1VLST IVIHLSNANT AV GHO413L AYALNOSNIH 350713 3901MY0L T 1NN SIMLBUAQ INOIOD 6030
A fHS SZ1d “T1ILSNY £S5 “TIMORLIYL ‘TLVISI AMI YI08 € LINA “ISNOR Wa0TD AsgBuowiraly 1s1eadS (e3se0) 8027
Y1215y GNT ZINS "SHIHSTHD ‘NOLINADG ‘3LV.LST IVIHLSNANt NOINAOG ‘SANIAY GNOJ3S T LINA P37 leyduln L0373
08°8v9'y 49 0T37 IHIHSHILSINIT AT TUONIH "LUNOD YNINYIN ‘T ABDLIVA P11 BupsawmBul 3307110 9032
00 EVP'SY HHT 0TS FYIHSIHD ‘@1FSTIIOVIN “TTvH NAAOL '6€ XO8 Od 1PuNo) YBnosog 1583 241ysay) SO0
fa. ¥99
PEPTLY 'SONVIOIN LSIM "HLYIH AFIAVHD 'F1VISI ONIATYL SIAVIYONYOD IAUG NOLTHVHD £ LIND PY] SUCISRUING [BAIUSD 022
v LPES YMI Z3d ‘HONOHOEYI L34 ILVOHINGS NOLHO ‘AVOY TIIMINYE "LHNGOD AZTIND PajuN 02dnoID 4 Leg £020
QU oLt NV 737 491530137 ‘peoy puepieQ 6 P11 $31U04303(3 JeD Z003
000781 34t ZON ‘WEYBUILION PIBASIRCY LOWIRUS 09 pi1 WawaBeuen Apued 000
PO LEV LS VYT £AD AHLNIAOD ‘FLVLST IVIMISNAN! ATTNIS ‘AYA QTVHAH pIT (1) BIeMmpaeH 1|ompled 002D
o00Le’s d88 £90 ‘JYIHSSIYANNG "LNIOdNId LS NIVIA ‘SSOUD AHd PYi 21eM0S e L0492
19546’ S09 618 'SONYT ‘AYNE ‘AY0Y ATTSHINTYM ‘MOYS A1T143NIT “ISAOH T13143NIT PY] 84H Uep Aing 9087
136 THIN
0911711 ‘SINAIY NOLTIN “INNIAY AIAVA LHNOD ¥HYINILI ‘0008 X08 Od F18YAIIDIY SINNOIDV 158 ucHNIsuy sprepuels ysnug S0oEd
PLLTT 24z 915 "LNIYHL NO IHOLS INTISHNS 1IN GAINS ‘ISNOH QYYNONYA paniwi Buiphdey umolg 090
78966t M3IZ 1AM ‘THIHSHYOA "AHNESMIA 'QYOY Q¥O4QYYE 811 P11 34n285 juesig £09)
S0 TS
85°908°¢ "JWIHSIHD 'Q1F13STITDDVIAL MY SSINISNG NITYD FWAT AV NOLYILNIA ISNOH A1314HD339 P11 SYI0MIBN 2ze|g z08D
ov'osT't X3T 118 I5el(ag ‘Bnulay (eAoY 68 ‘ISNOH HEPUIS 5101121105 ueyeJls 13 1988y 108D
0518 Hil ZEW ‘pue|Bu3l “11s3yzuRip ‘PICHIANS ‘PROY USTID JRIOYIS 2 {¥21041AU3] |OO2ENDY 90v7
95'€73 ¥38 $23Q ‘Ag12eQ ‘PY AIOIIA 98-18 NONIY40J shem|y SOVD
00761 4a9 TTXS ‘@ysay) ‘piaysapoeln ‘#1ed1a1s3y) ‘10D s38i09n P11 YIWS puew|y OV
ov'atg'cl DYE 0T19 ‘JYIHSHILSIINOTD “ISNOHANOLS INYT SANITIO 1IVH ONIOIC 17 SUOIINIOS J00Y Paze|D SeiY £0%D
0028t ADT ZIMD 'NOLIONOD ‘1333818 ¥3d00I T LINN P17 seuAL 12897 19e0S 3 eydly 0w
75651 d¥9 TMD ‘JHIHSIHD “IMIYD ‘IANG JUIWISIM ILYD WNINNTTIIN T J1d S1PNpoid Jly T0vD
£8°508°0¢ FUb LS LHOANIOLS ‘IA0UD 13Z9H ‘YO NOUNDT 0ZE ‘ISNOH NOANOT llamulelg g 11000y o0V
L8P DHR ¥18 ‘NOLI08 ‘AZ1SHYIN ‘133WLS 1INYVIN HIHDHH ££-T2 p118uljo0j ag 00€D
£6711°9 ODP PINS ‘THIHSIHD ‘ICAH ‘153 LSNANI AYAMAYOHE ‘AYOY INUYTI NIYLdYD YT 1INN P11 s5E|9 015 15T 101D
3 ssaJppy awen Aoy

si03)ipat) Auedwo) - g
(N L) Ajzawiog) Lyl isy Buipeat (N LvX AlawI0y) 1) v/1 paywy] (sBuipjon) BunaxyJew Jaqijey
dT11 AJaA0I9Y ssauisna Apmonnu mSaann~



3unjeudis

St
00000 8T ZINgG Suiyliop ‘pecy voiBunieg ‘esnoy a8pug uoidung ‘a3nias AJUAIOSU] PUB JUBLLIII0JUT IYA-SWOISNT 18 9NUBA3Y Al LOHD
0O 009'ST {09 TINS "TUIHSIHD ‘GIASTIDOVIA "1ITULS NOLMIN 'SHIVMILCY IHIL Aruady aAlIRIID BSNAH SOHD
$E V8E Wiy ETAD 831453y 'u01B[Bun) '8S0ID UBIMBN 7 HIUN sunjeay YOHD
88157 AXZ TINS FHIHSIHD ‘Q134STTDIVIN INYT SSON 051 P17 BIBIQUAUT SMEYSUDH EOHS

Ny ZIN "YILSIHINYIA
GEQCLEL 1IIHLS SAINIYA T2-6 “IHYNDS 1493IF TV SONIQTING IONVYNSSY NHIHLHON HOO1d LST SHEM STUBH TOHD

sy
LS8V Oy ZINE ‘Suiyniops ‘peoy utBuliieg ‘3snoH a3plig UOIBUILING '92AI95 AJUaAOSU| PUE JUBWSIIO T INSIAY E-SW0ISND) 13 SNuUaAdy IAIH T0HD
00'v8¢ 418 E1iS 'd0SS0|D "UMODISBLIBYD SHI0M |EUNL) BY} SBu)jRO) uEAIY BLED 1092
2472S 407 188 'NINg¥IVIg Muvd $SINISNG HLHOMSAVHS AVM dIHSHINLHY PITAN dVD 0002
SZ°005 Hdb ZTOL ‘NOAIQ “LOgaY NOLMIN ‘I1v1S3 ONI gvOH TINNYHE AVM LL3TTI0D Aemadiog 1040
00'00Y'E 44 T4A O3V JEVHM INYT SINHOHL ‘WOOYH ONILLND IHL Py SIUSAT 14 004D
00°298'SL2 £AINIBSUN - SWHED aaAojdwy 803D
00'95E'8L [B1IUBIB34g - SUNR|D BaAc|dwy 203D
8v'152°¢ 34 9530 "VOI3YIV 'S3102J3W0S ‘PY NOON JAN0ID ¥ 8 € P11 5913044 1220403 90312
558 Od£ SIS "LYOIND0LS "HSIGO3Y ‘1334LS NOILVNOHOD 34v.SI ONIavYL Q13i4NNVYE 82 LINN P11 SO1ISEld Bulpjing |[830Jn3 5030
81°08E"T 895 6AM "SAONYIAIA LSIM ‘NOLIWYHYIATOM AV INVITYA P11 A1In2as aWwoH vy3 03D
ZV'E96°2 YNO SAD ‘SHYVYM 'AYLNIADD N¥Vd SSINISNG AHLNIAOD SO IHHLIAS #T LINN PN 1Sowiwg €030
P OBET WP TAS ‘1H0dND0LS "INV MYHSAIANIH 3LVLSI TVIHLISNAN] 133H1S IUSIHHD ‘ET LINN P11 {smes} AqQoH premp3 2032
09°sS NEZ 0TS ‘U13HSIIDVIAL INNIAY SNIIND VS LINN P11 [e344108)3 uospunwpl 1032
9Z'8EL'T XNT ZTMD “T¥IHSIHD ‘NOLITONQD ‘IANG THIHSLTIM 1T P17 JERJBWIWOD g Je] salie] 0042
vLGEEY HEZ PNN ‘NOLJNYHLYON 'STUWNDVHES "3SOTD HIIMXO P17 1481824 X4 v0ad
600LE'Y NIy ZZXS "TYIHSABYIA STIIN MIN ‘QYOH S3DU03I0 1S BunasuiBul SHION 3 UHoM|Ig €002
181007 AVE 9GN3 ‘SLYIH ¥v8 SHILLO4 ‘QVOH JLVDHLNOS 91-9 ‘TTY X048 Od SI9[ESAOYM |BINIIIB|3 SUELWIUBQ Zodo
£20b'T AT £Q8 BIUSHIOA 1SS 'PJOJPEIG ‘PROY HIBquadIel] ‘asnoy 1dadua) P17 Jeqaqd 10ao
$SREDT DV €A 'FYIHSIHD ‘119 'L33HLS SSOUD 09T “ISACH 1va P17 UIBYLICN Suljeteq oao
LovL Ji-pieazedo] - apu) 3002
98 L0 S5/ €€ ‘JO0dIAIT 'YLION YIR4 |e11snpu] ABjsmouy 'Ppeoy A3jpie ‘®3idwio) wolsn) P31 $5€|5 OIS aogdd
00°81¢ NHE 9TIN “YILSIHINVIN ‘GVOY YILSIHD TOS ‘INIOG 153M P17 |(eq (e3SAID 2000
Ov4£0t ANY IS ‘FHIHSIHD ‘1HO4%I0LS 'IA0HD 137VH "QV0Y NOANIHYD LT 5IJUAJRS Bl UML) /070
3 $534ppY awenN Aon

s4011pa4) Auedwo) - g
DIN 1wy Aawiiog) 1wy sy Buipesy (NN Lv) Apawuoy) 1wy /1 panun (s3ulpjoH) Bunnaxyie Jaqiiey

ll—l_ >hw>oum= sSaLnsna ADarnmnings aneSpp -~



atmeudly

79617211 VVE EN IFISBUIUBI 'DIRASINOG UBWIEH T 4004 15T UL07 ULID) YSIMIEN SOND
Yy 849 GNS VOPUIMS "ABA IBYSTUM B SSBUISNG ||HUDUIAA 1300 4N SOND
08'09¢ NG A B3t Ap|exdly ‘sBujueouaaln /5T UeLIEY (ai YOND
DYBLE'GRL dI6 BNAA ‘SONYT ‘ITWASHINTIING 'SONYHRITID ‘OVOH 38319 NMYd 383719 £-1 SLINN D11 SUONIIS [B131A ARN £OND
V2 OLY'Y 4% 110G ‘u01Buied ‘Aeps playlurt '913ua) a3e8ylioN P37 2414 2p1gap 2edyioN oND
wm.ﬁmmd YHT 934 ~..w.:.;m)n__._mo_ \wc._ﬂoa_cmd _mﬂmumw ﬂm_.bm:_uc_ D_m_.t_ﬁ ﬁﬁ mmﬂacmz TOND
DEZYPE'R9 3H7 278 ‘'NOLI08 ‘Av0d NOINN P11 () LN LOWD
92 €£0'T HIE 635 "IHIHSIHD ‘HIUOJANVYH ‘AvOY MOISINTIM 61T P11 94N235 400N G0N0
Sy €AD
79°99EY FUIHSIDIMYYM AYLNIANOD NdVd SSINISND HOYYINATAAIN LS AVAMEYJ NIASIS DT LINN SIINPOIG AL SOWD
£6'660'T fd4 SNL 'X3SSNS 1SV TEMNINE 'AvOd NOGNOT 30%YEVD WO TVACH JHL P11 S|BI2IBLWWOD PINOS) 331N HOND
55 Z8Y VEE STAW SINAIN NOLHIA “TIIMONOL P11 3N ZUSQ S3PadIBIA EOIND
0002L AHS 919 ‘NOLTOE HIAAHOH "INYT NAOYD "TLYLIST ONIAYHL INYEIOANT ¥1 1NN B17 $31ISNPU| Wixe ZoWD
YT 8601 G4 670 "WVYHGTO ‘NOLEIAAVHD "3NNIAY GOOMNITION "AVM 3IVTIIML P17 suIges Jajseysuely TOWD
aos ETMI ‘XISTIAAIN
00'0£9 AIVHL134 ‘INNIAY GOOMINTSZ 'ISNOH HAIWS ‘05 XO8 Od “ LT IONYNIZ 3DI0AN! S8Y P11 sdulieag pjaisseIleEln OOWD
00'8L9°94T YET €95 DNUUSHI0A YINOS WeYJIBYIoY ‘0ZS X08 Od ‘WEd | SUile|ay 13Waisn) plequo’] (200 9)]
8T 0ET Yy 11 ‘yanojs ‘py yieg 91 PYi )N uejdases zZ0m
$E€°859°1 LHE 0T3d "JUIHSNIODNIT ‘INYNOE ‘Q¥0d C104NId pit sadey g sjaget syun 101D
L6°(9% dNG 6MH '3AISHITNNH “TINH ‘Qv0Y NOANIH 1338LS YLIATIVA ISN0H VILATIVYA P31 satjddng pajeuien 0012
0T €0L Wwopdui paluN “YYE ZIN ‘I1SBLIUEN ‘a1enbS S 19134 1S OM] {ELOISS2JCid SIUBIUY #0OND
0¢°€081 Of6 LT4M ‘AYNESMIA ‘2UVLIST TVINLSNANI 133H1S NOLLIHE ‘T¥N0D d1al4134g P17 [Basic|oy £0MD
0CIrIl VA5 NS LHOdNDOLS ‘IAOHD 13ZVH ‘1S3 ANI AVOY AGMIN D8 LIND RUEYI A 3BPLgsSIYBIuY oD
oY 1¥S'0ve DOT L¥M '224S8UD WI0dUNY ‘D1e1ST [eIIISNNU| JOOWISY ‘PROY JOOLISY PI1WIT AN Joaume)y TOMD
00096 DAL 9NT “IHIHSNTOINIT ‘NTOINI “RI¥M 3d0Y “SOIQNLS ISNOHNYV S P11 JeODEDID|EY ooM2
8847 DAL TTHS ‘FHIHSIHD ‘A1HSIIDIVIA "INNIAY NOLNYOHL 58 P17 AJBUILDRIAN MOPUIA DINS 10
GE0S V6 159 ‘MODSY1D £SE4 X08 Od pajtwIT uOsSMaf 00r3
61°0¢ wieyBul ypomsuy) £01D
ovZITT JHIHSTHD ‘@1314STTIOIVIN * ILVLST IVIHLISNANI NOLONNQY UoI31044 |RUISNPU) ABjesIaiu| Zon
£L1°508°Te XZ7 SHM ‘IHIMSHILSIDAOM "HILSIDHOM ‘AVOH NOLONILIHM “TIYH NOLONILLIHM BIEMPIEH 7§ $HD07 Snolu3BU| 102
S BEE'S d90 8ZN "MALSIHINYIN 'NOLTINH F1LLN ‘INVT QTO4IHLINS PRE SLINN P11 YHON Sj219 {eul (4[4]l]
3 SS3JpPY JIWeN Aoy

sioypas) Auedwo) - g
(Mn Lyx Aisawuoy) £y sy Suipesy (4N L Apawio}) 1w v/ L payiwn (s8uipjoH) Suaxsewy Jaqiey
d11 AJDA0DIM SSBUISNG Apmniini s 1iSpaan



2inieugig

L2805 YMT SSVM 'NOLONIEHYAN '0SY X008 Od snidiazep 00MD
68952 VS TTEE "3HIHSYINTT ATINGNG 'SILVLST TWIHISNON! av0d TTVANISSOY ‘GyQYy NOLONINEYI d BYRA 10AD
P57 0LEST OO0 83N NI AVHONITHO MHvd SSINISNE INYHONITID “IAIMG A31WVE 3SNOH HBA P (59) HEA COAD
vy gyS 6MN ‘NOCGNOT "OV0Y AHYMOAT 80S “INIWIMYLIA TINYNIS asnouBieA AN zono
GE'SEG'ST HAZ SEW UILSTHINVIN "C1A143LIHAM “JLVLST ONITVHL 3SOTD LYTATY 'T LIND AWIAAYIY 3HL P11 d¥n 00N>
or'e6 104 TTAD BaYSIMIEM ‘AgBny ‘pROY LoIdN 9-7 Aszungorg 1e301L 8012
oz¥ 1VE 6X0 ‘UOXD ‘duey] ‘pecy AngsajAy ‘mo|loH Adaais ‘p1 S1210H I3pojaasl| SO4D
SO EV9'Z X88 TEY 004YIAT TINHOWIN 3LY1ST TVIHLSNANI INYT NOLH3S ‘ST LINN BuirsawBuy 17 ey v0LD
79 EE9'8T %G €00 XITST WILSIHDIOD 'AVMNYLS ‘Ov0Y I341HVId HSNOH T¥YNOILYNYILNI 017 UMY U0 E0LD
05 19¢'1 YD9 TINS ‘FUIHSIHD ‘QI13IF5IT0IVIN “LS 390148 ‘ST LS 390148 SIOUDNOS 1oAauoy) Z0io
AN T4 NHE £98 ‘SONYIOWA LSIM 'NIMOSTTYH ‘LIFHULS INVHONIWYIG 6 uoII28LU0Y 1sag ayl 104D
99101 DX0 pHd “IHIHSVYINYT NOLSTHd L$IM ‘AQvOY MIN NOLSIHd MYVd SSINISNE NOLAIND T LINN pY1 Auedwo) Jeg uetdi090 ayy 0012
00°000°007% U207 ~ pallWL $100( Ba)dS v0SD
88°E/0T 16 €49 1Sv4138 ‘'OVOE INVELSIM 6 NHYd SSINISNEG VINGLIIA Juijeuals 6052
vS$294'T ADT ZH4 ‘H1¥3d ‘2692 X0O8 0d OIDAR USINI05S 35S 805D
158609 Vb L3S ‘THIHSIHD ‘LHOANIOLS ‘IA0UD 13ZvH "LVIST IVINASNAN] 133YLS TOOHIS LT LINN PalWI $400Q 2ayndg £0SD
81'122°1T 1¥E £41 "IBIHSAOHS ‘GY0O4131 "9 NHVd a¥O44viS P11 SWa3sAs snjaads G052
8y 9CEY 4Q9 70 ‘WYHYNA ALNNOD “2441TIAY NOLAMIN ‘1S3 NI 34311DAY IAY IWVHLYOD AN 1es|yas $0S2
020 Y0 OTHIAL ‘STIMATN NOLTHA ‘NOLSONIN “IAY TTYHILIHM P71 3N 0281Y3s £052
L6'E0E 86 TTNG ‘ONIHIYOM ‘865 X08 Od P11 3JeMm1J0S JOVS 2082
00054 ANZ 9ZAI ‘ONVILODS “S50Y HILSIM TO04VTH ‘13341S IADYY 2 Speyary uowlis T0S2
STRYS'EL dd0 TV ‘TUIHSHAY MIONEYIATA F1VISI IWIHLSNON] A1313800W ‘b LINR wniuwn)y geis 0052
00 192°£95 MXE 0OSIN “SARnD “Aen) JUoJIDIRAN SN0 43SET ‘Q 33NS .17 sa01A8R5 |elauRULS AgQig £0UD
0L°05T dNZ TTNS “JHIHSIHD ‘QIALSTIIDIVIAL INYY VI ££-G2 P11 (000T) Auelag pieyony 204D
89°gLE'E HHY #A 'NOGNOT HIDIMSIHD ‘GvOd HOIH STE ‘0T ALINS S313sNPU| 1Dy T0UD
8116V VI6 TINS 'FUIHSIHD ‘Q1HASTTOOVIA ‘A0 NOLITONOD HEvd $SINISNT VLS P11 Je1sisidey 00YD
00'00€ YL ETUS FYIHSADHIA AN¥Id HOIH IDAIYET ATTVHM ‘NOLTHA QWILSNNL SU0IIN|OS B3N AllleND 0002
00801 Dd6 £18 ‘NO110F ‘GVOY NENEXIV1g “HHvd SSINISNE HYISNNA 0T LINN P17 SNSE|d UCJBd 104D
09°'£06 ¥d9 PNH "1INH ‘QYOY JHIHSLIIM SYI el b syed 00dD
0s't6 OMI dTMS 'NOGNOT ‘IDV1d HIMOH S pP1530 100D
OE'SET'T HiG THM WALSITHOM “1SVI NMOUD ‘GYOH QYYAINDYE "ISNOH NYIAIS P UoIRFING X890 0002
F SSRIPPY BN Aoy

siojpas) Auedwo) - g
(1IN Ly Aptswiog) 1wl isy Suipeat (W Ly Alseuiiog) Ly v/1 paawin {sBupioH) Supaxe Jaqijey

4711 AManoday ssauisna Aemonou mifann~



Jumeudis

EV'9E9BTS'T

Zuylero] s3ug £11
0000098 GHS ZW "YILSIHINYN '3YNDS 19387 ZT-1T 'ISNOH NOYIH Auadaid vewyiom ZOMD
01 VET 8Y E9HD ‘e ‘(ends ‘peoy 32plgiaiie) pio "s3uipjing Juowale|d £ Jun P11 ydesSode] je i TOMD
3 ssaIppy SWweN Aay

sioypar) Auedwod - g
(M 1y) Apauiog) 1y sy Buipesl (N Lyd Alawuoy) 1wy v/) payiwin (sBuipjoH) Bunaxsew Jaquey

411 AJBA0I3N SSAUISNGC APAsnins: sn@an e



2unieudig

1516t Suyelo] saul 1
157161 ONVIIY NN LY J1eg 43lad 204D
3 s$31ppy BuienN Aay

S10}IPaJ) JAWNSUO) - SJoupas) Auedwo) - 78
(N Lv) Apiauniog) 1w isy Suipest (0 L) Apawaog) 1wy v/1 paut] {s3uipjon) Bunayiein Jaqirey

dT11 AI3A023H SSIALISNA APamniinn inSppn~



q xipuaddy

o008t 00'0%e 00'00¢E 00'SLE sajey yneadiey) Ewtng
9T'9Lg 0S°696'87  |06'V0T 06°tE 09T 0Z'sy 0E' ¥ SINCH [e301
0’00t coQ8t 090 - - Qa'Q - S13IeN adhojdug
00’00t 00'0SL 065¢ - - 05°Z - {suonnquisip 7§ swiea) sJoupar
9g'ape 05 L8478 0e'se - - 0001 oest $]as5Y jo uolnies|jeay
9291t 00°0L9°TT 06'9¢ - 0s'1 0¥’ 9T 00’6 A3azes3s g uluueid
16 718’ 96 06" ) {8uiuodau 1g aaueldwod
LTL6T 00'Z1I8'L 09'6¢ 133 0L°S AJOINIEIS DUI) HORENSIIILPY
E
s07) 3 SANOY |80y fojelstuIupY JeBeueiy a0pana Ruued
! 150 B0l 101Uag :
adelany

6TOZ Isn3ny T 01 6TOT AINS ZZ WOJ} pOLIag 3Y3 104 SISAjeuy awiL



siescdoig J0 JUIWSIRIS pue Lodsy $I10IBAISIURLPY UIoT

Qo021 00001 0008t 00052 00°00¢ 0O'SLE sa3ey Noadley) waang
90’561 05 t50°7T 08°'TS 070 Q9'EE 14 GE'D 6L 0t IS0 /sanoy |[e10]
SR e SE— S N . - : - —oT T T T (aigeandde
ot T} 2)aym) s1anew dads ase)
|1 Tt | (eiqedudde asaym) Suipes)
e ————— Illﬁl‘!ll.]..l\ —t S T - o
- T e —— T F - : . RN EEN——————
| e == e suonednsanu)
} STt — e —_—t ) I - {suonungnsIp
S I S swie3} s10upa
41 [ S R e } sa0ypaid
00°08T 00'80T 090 - - 090 - - -
S313S5E JO UONESIESY
0T'S61 0S9v6TT {0719 070 08'ST D0EE 0zt 0£'0 0407 (Sunodai g asueydwon
As03nzELS 2UI) UO[IRIISIUMIPY
3 3 10)eSIUILPY | J0IRASILIWPY
1507 afesany | 1sonp10) [sunoyieror | aaysen 10tung Jowag PReve | Jonang | Jsueg

6102 Isn8ny § 01 $T0C ISNENY Z WOLY poriad 3Y3 40} sisA|euy awiy)

3 xipuaddy

NOIIVEISININGY NI - D0 1o v/L ATYIWBO0L) Lv) v/L Q3LNN (SONIQTOH) DNILINEYIN 438NV



Appendix F

Fees Information in accordance with The Insolvency {England and Wales) Rules
2016 and Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

11

1.2

13

14

1.5

Fee Basis

The Joint Administrators are seeking to agree the basis of their remuneration in this case as
time properly spent by them and their staff in dealing with the affairs of the Company.
Attached to this appendix are details of the work the Joint Administrators propose to
undertake and the expenses the Joint Administrators consider will be, or are likely to be,
incurred. Information about the work done to date can be found in the body of the foint
Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals at Section 2.

Where a time cost basis is being sought, the Joint Administrators’ fees estimate will he
included in this information, which also provides details of the rates the Joint Administrators
and their staff propose to charge for each part of that work and the time they anticipate each
part of that work will take.

The fees estimate is based on information about the Company’s affairs available to the ioint
Administrators at the present time. Should any matters arise which impact on this estimate,
such as additional investigatory matters or potential realisable assets, further time or cost wilt
be incurred and it may be necessary to revise the Joint Administrators estimate of fees.

In this case, we do not anticipate that it will be necessary ta seek further approval 1o increase
the level of the fees estimate if the time incurred is in excess of the fees estimate enclosed
with this report.

Joint Administrators’ Fees Estimate

Please see below the Joint Administrators’ fee estimate for the Administratior. The work the
Joint Administrators anticipate undertaking in relation to this estimate has been outlined
above. Itis an estimate for the entire Administration. If the Joint Administrators consider this
estimate will be exceeded, they will advise creditors and seek approval for their revised fees

estimate as appropriate.

Partner Director Mangger Senior Cashier tunior ; Total hours r Total Cost Average Lost
Administrator Admnistrater | 3 i

Administration (inc statrtory
compliance & reporting} 1.60 300 5 00, 25.00 16 00) 3000 74 20] 11,225 09 15167
Realisation of assets

1.00 3,00 500 25 00 | - 34.00 7,025.00) 06,62
ICreditors {claims &
distributions) 100 4.30 14.50 5100 2.50 : 73.30 14,770.06 201,50
investigations

1.00] 430 25.00 30,50 7,915.00 251.22

= S B S S I S — S e

Trading {where applicable} I NP bt Bt S S
Case specific matters fwhere ~ |~ "t~ — - _ _|._ [ Y U o ———
applicable) e b — - T k T T A b 4
Total Hours/Cost 4.00] 14.60 44,50 101.00, 12.50 221.60, 40,335.00 193.45
Current Chargeout Rates 175.00 300 68 250.00 18000 126,00 10000 |




KALIBER MARKETING (HOLDINGS) LIMITED T/A KAT (FORMERLY T/A KAT UK) - IN ADMINISTRATION

16

2

2.1

We have assumed in calculating our time costs that the foliowing hours/cost will he incurred
in dealing with each distribution class.

Partner | Director Manager Senior LCashier | Total hours Totit Cost Average Cost
Administrator z £

Hours/Cost spent per each fixed
charge claim 0.50 1.00 1.50 2.50) .10, 5.6C 3,324.50¢ 236 52
Total Hours/Cost in dealing with i
1 fixed charge claim 0.50 100 150 250 0.10 5 60 132450 236.52
Hours/Cost spent per each
preferential creditor claim .10 .50 2.00 .10 270 327.00 19519
Total Hours/Cost in dealing with
23 preferential claims 2.30 11.50 46.00) 230 62 1¢ 12,121.20 195.18
Hours/Cost spent per each
floating charge claim 0.59 1.00 1.50, 2.50 0.10 5.60 1,324.50 .00/
Total Hours/Cost in dealing with :
1 floating charge claim 050, 1.09) 1.50 2.50 9.10 550 1,324 50! !
Total Hours/Cost 1.00: 4,30 14.50 51.00! 2.50 73.30] 14,770.00' 201.50;
Current Chargeout Rates 375.00 300.00 230,00 1B0.00 120 DT ‘ -}‘.

Joint Administrators’ Expenses

Below is a table which outlines the expenses that we consider at this stage wili be, or are likely
to be, incurred in dealing with the Company’s affairs. We will provide an update ic creditars

in our future progress reports.

—

Expense

Provider

Basis of fee arrangement

£ost to date

Pre-appointment

Solicitors costs in formalising
sales to SD and ADW

Shoosmiths

Fixed Fee

7,500 plus VAT

—1

Agent’s costs in valuing assets,
assisting with marketing
campaign, dealing a high volume
of interest and analysing
recommended offers received
from SO and ADW

RKA

10% of realisations from pre-
packaged sales to SD and ADW

13,000 plus YAT

|
i
|

Post appointment

Preparation of P45's

Haines Watts

To be confirmed-not yet

To be confirmed

instructed 1 next regort
Solicitors costs in dealing with . To be contirmed —notyet | To e confirmed |
Shoosmiths ) L . i
| sale to ADW instructed ;. in next report |
Solicitor’s costs in dealing with ) T

& Shoosmiths To be confirmed Ni
| Deed of Surrender |
. - , AUA Insclvency Risk . . i
Joint Administrators’ bond . .y . Risk based premium = £312 Nil i

Services Limited _
L AUA Insolvency Risk : |
Insurance of aluminium assets v . ‘y ) ' Fixed Fee | Nii !
Services Limited i ﬁ
. Courts Advertisin f

Statutory advertising o g Set fee = £87 plus VAT 87 plus VAT J
Limited J |
— I
Document storage Restore Plc Estimate = £50 plus VAT : Nir |

Preparation of corporation tax ) ) [ .
P P Haines Watts To be confirmed | Nij ‘
return { ]

loint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals



KALIBER MARKETING (HOLDINGS) LIMITED T/A KAT (FORMERLY T/A KAT UK} - IN ADMINISTRATION

31

3.2

33

4.1

4.2

43

5.1

5.2

Staff Allocation and the Use of Sub-Contractors

The general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of @ Partner, a Manager, a Senior
Administrator and a Junior Administrator. The exact constitution of the case team will depend
on the anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of
the assignment. Where the basis of the Joint Administrators remuneration is being proposed
on a time cost basis, details of our current charge-out rates can be found below.

On this case we are proposing to use the services of the foliowing sub-contractors:

|
Service (s) Provider 1 Basis of fee arrangement Cost to date

Preparation of P45's Haines Watts Not yet determined NIl |

Preparation of
cofrporation tax return

Hatnes Watts | Not yet determined Nit

The Joint Administrators’ Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements
that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external
supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage. Also
chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection
with the case. Any Category 1 disbursements we anticipate being incurred in this case are
included in the table of expenses above,

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These are costs which are
directly referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an
independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to
the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document

storage or business mileage.

We would confirm that this firm does not seek to charge any Category 2 disbursements.

Charge-out Rates

A schedule of Cowsill Holloway Business Recovery LLP's charge-out rates for this assignment
effective from 1 March 2012 is detailed overleaf.

Please note this firm records its time in minimum units of 6 minutes.

Joint Administraters’ Report and Statement of Progosals



KALIBER MARKETING (HOLDINGS) LIMITED T/A KAT (FORMERLY T/A KAT UK) - IN ADMINISTRATION

Staff Grade Rate per Hour |
Partner £375
Consultant £300
Director £300
Manager £250
Senior Administrator £180
Administrator £150
Cashier/Support £120
Junior Administrator ~£100

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals



KALIBER MARKETING (HOLDINGS) LIMITED T/A KAT (FORMERLY T/A KAT UK) - IN ADMINISTRATION

Appendix G

Estimated Outcome Statement as at 9 August 2019

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Praposals



KALIBER MARKETING {HOLDINGS) LIMITED T/A KAT [FORMERLY T/A KAT UK) - iN ABMINISTRATION

Notes Adiministe.

ation
£

Assets Specifically Pledged
Encumbered Plant & Machinery
tess Amount due to tombard

2290

- e

Assets Subject to Floating Charge

278.969

Shortfallto Lombard c/d (58,989}
Book Debts 2 515,301
Less: Bibby Financial Services LTD 2 {576,875)
Surplus ¢/d 38,426

Book dest surpiugé b/d 38,428
Associated-Company Debt 2 Uncartain
Pre-packaged Busiress Sale . PVCu 4 75.000
Cashat Bank 5 52730
Asset Saia - Aluminium 6 25.000
R&D Tax Credits 7 Uncertain
151,136
Less: Estimated c0sts of Administration 8 (64.563)
Estimated funds available for Preferential Creditors 126,568
Less' Estimated Preferential Crediars [23) g {39,635)
Estimated Surplus TE7.032
Prescribed Part calcuiation c/d 10 - A
e L
Estimated Surplus 1o floating charge creditor 87,032
Less: Debtssecured by floating charge
MNational Westminster BankPic 11 i1z .220)
Total Deficiency to Floating Charge Creditors (25,188
Estimated avafable to unsecured ¢creditors il
Less: Unsecured Creditors:
Deficiency to Lemeard Company b/d {58,965)
Associated Companyloan 12 {100.000)
Employees-PILON/MRedundancy Pay (23) 13 [310,660}
Employees-Wage Arrears [11) 14 {3,149)
HMRC - PAYE/NIC 15 (40,349
HMRC - VAT 15 (18,000}
Landlard 15 (26,000)
Main Aluminium supalier 15 {240,541)
Main PVCu Suppliet 15 1256.829)
Trade & Expense creditors 15 {526,227}
Estimated Shortfell to Unsecured Creditors {1,390,725)
Estimated deficlency to NatWest {25,188)
Estimated deficiency to Unsecured Credltors (1,380,725}

Totaf Deficiency to Creditors (1,415,912

L.000

Estimated Fixed Charge Distribution to Bibby 100P/E

Estimated Distributton to Preferential Craditors 100P/E

Estimated Floating Charge Distribution to National Westminster Plc 7BPSE

Estimated Distribution to Unsecured Creditors [21-F73

Notes

1. The encumbered plant & machinery has beenvalued on & farced sale basis by Robson Kay Associates. The machine holds no realisabie eguity

and was excluded from the pre-packaged sales

2. On 9 August 2019, Bibby confirmed the approved sales ledger totalled £723,882.37 and the furds in use totalied £576,874 66. For the puroose

ofthe Estimated Outcome Statement, a write down provision of 15% has been deducted from the ledger reducing 1t rom £723,883 Lo €615,201

3 Anassaciated campany, Ayrshire Doors & Windows Limited (ADW), owes the Company £120, 380 under the terms of a loan agreement enterad

intonFebruary 2018. Until discussions, can commence the recovery prospects are uncertain

4. The PYCu business and certzin assets sold to an asseciated company, Spitfire Doors Limited {(SD)1n the amount of £75,000. The ie1tal cons deration

has already bean paid withthe balance due ondeferred terms

5. The openingbank bafance on 9 August 2019 was £52,709 32 The surpfus cash at bank s expected to be racovered 1n full

6. The plant and machinery contents in the aluminiurm factory were sald to anassociated company, Ayrshire Doors & Wiridows L1d 1n the amouni ot£25,000

The initia! consideration has aireadybeen paid with the balance due an deferred terms

7. The company's afceuntants have submitted a RE&Dtax creditclaimin the amount of £54,530 87, However, the claim has not yet beeh appreved.

As such, recovery prospects are uncertain

8. Please refer to the costs of reafisation table below

9. All monthly salaried staff, 6cf which there were 10, have been paid up to 31 July 2018 and are therefore enly due two days. "he waekly paid s13ff have

not been paid for twa weeks and in addition are due a weekin hand payment Further some employees are cwed outstanding holiday pay

10 The fisating chaige registerad in favour of NW was gramied prior to 15 September 2003 and theretore, the prescabad part rules do not spply.

11. Amounttakepn fromthe Campany's recards

12. Anassociated cempany, Spitfire Doors Ltd loaned £100,000 to the company eatlier in 2019 that remains outsta rding

13. Claims of 23 employees for notice and redundancy pay

14 11 members of staffhave claims for wages over and above the capped limit of £800 peremployee

15. Amounts taken {rom the Company's recards.

Costs of Realisation Adminsstratian
3

Pre-appointment

Agent's Fees (1c.000)

Cowgill Molloway Business Recovery LLP's Fees {28.970)

Solicitor's Fees {r.500)

Past appointment

Accountancy Fees.preparation of corparation tax return (£st) {1.000)

Accountancy Fees-preparation of PA5's (Est} {750}

Joint Administrators’ Disbursements (st} (443)

Joint Administratars' Fees {15,000}

insurance of Assets [Est) (300}

Solicitors Fees-deed ofsurrender [Est) 500

(63,269)




KALIBER MARKETING {HOLDINGS) LIMITED T/A KAT (FORMERLY T/A KAT UK} - IN ADMINISTRATION

Appendix H

Joint Administrators’ Statement on Pre-Packaged Sale

Joint Administraters’ Report and Statement of Proposals



Appendix H
Kaliber Marketing (Holdings) Limited T/A KAT - In Administration {the Company)

Qverview

Where a sale of all or part of a company’s business or assets is negotiated with a purchaser prior to the
appointment of Joint Administrators and the Joint Administrators effect the sale immediately on, or shortly after

appointment, this is known as a pre-packaged sale.

Prior to the appointment of Joint Administrators, the Insoivency Practitioners may act in an advisory capacity to
the Company. During this time the Insolvency Practitioners’ roles are not to advise the directors personally or
any parties connected with any eventual purchaser of the Company’s business or assets. We would confirm that
the directors were advised to take their own independent advice on their position in this regard. It is also
possible that a different Insolvency Practitioner may be the eventual Administrator and not the insolvency
Practitioner who provided the advice to the Company before any formal appointment was made.

The role of Joint Administrators once the Company has entered Administration is for them to perform their
functions with the objective of either rescuing the Company as a going concern or achieving a better result for
the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up rather than being

placed into Administration first.

if neither of these objectives is reasonably practicable, the third objective of realising property in order to make
a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors of the Company may be pursued, providing the
Joint Administrators avoid unnecessarily harming the interests of the creditors as a whole.

In this case, the Joint Administrators have pursued the third objective of realising property in order to make a
distribution to ane or more secured or preferential creditors and consider that the pre-packaged sale enables the
statutory purpose of Administration to be achieved and that the outcome achieved was the best available for
creditors as a whole in all the circumstances.

Set out below is further information containing a summary of the circumstances relevant to the following:

= the pre-packaged sale of the Company’s PVCu business and part of its assets to Spitfire Doors Limited (SD)
Company number 09665503

n the sale of the Company’s assets only relating to the aluminium business to Ayrshire Doors & Windows
Limited {ADW) Company number SC526885

in accordance with the provisions of Statement of Insolvency Practice 16 (SIP16).



Background

Kaliber Marketing (Holdings) Limited (the Company) was incorporated on & September 2002 by David James
Richards (DJR) for the purpose of providing trade manufacturers market high quality PVCu patio sliding doors.
DIR had extensive experience in this industry, having previously been involved with a similar business, and at the
time of incorporation, did not consider there to be a specialist manufacturer of high quality PVCu patio sliding
doors. Latterly, the Company supplied and manufactured Atuminium and PVCu windows and doors and it
conducted its business in the UK and Ireland.

The Company traded from three leased units {owned by an independent third party), and a Head Office, all
located in Macclesfield. The Company’'s Head Office is owned by DIR’s Pension scheme. The Company more
recently employed approximately 64 members of staff which was split 60% factory staff/drivers and 40%
office/administration staff.

Initial start-up funding was secured via director/shareholder funds and subsequently associated companies have
also provided working capital assistance throughout trading, as and when it was required.

In addition, the Company operated an authorised cverdraft facility provided by the Company’s bankers, National
Westminster Bank Plc (NatWest), which was limited to £400,000. Howaver, in 2017, the overdraft was
converted to a £300,000 loan which was to be repaid over the next three years. The loan is subject to a personal
guarantee provided by DJR, limited to £100,000. This loan is further secured by way of a debenture
incorporating a fixed and floating charge over the assets of the Company, and a cross-guarantee provided by an
associated entity, Universal Arches Limited (UAL). UAL is a connected company by way of common director,
DIR. Also, in 2017, the Company entered into an £1M Invoice Discounting Facility provided by RBS Invoice
Finance Limited (RBSIF). RBSIF were granted the benefit of a debenture incorporating a fixed and floating
charge over the Company’s assets on 2 June 2017, in respect of the facility.

Following a period of success in which the Company recorded significant profits in the 2015 and 2016 financial
years, it subsequently encountered supply issues with its primary aluminium supplier. As a result, in early 2017,
the Company began to seek supply from a new source. This proved to be problematic due to the following

reasons:

= The Company’s customers were not informed of the change of supply and therefore their showrooms
displayed products that were no longer supplied;

= The pricing of supply changed and this was not reflected in the Company’s pricing;

» [ead times for customers increased from approximately 2 weeks to 6-8 weeks and, as a result, deliveries
were not fulfilled in time, and customers lost faith in the supply by the Company and began to purchase
products from its competitors; and

= The quality of the product supplied was inferior to that previously supplied.



In addition to this, a number of key sales and operational staff left the Company and had to be replaced. The
skills that had been built over fifteen years of trading was lost, and significant time and resource was invested in

training new personnel.

The directors made an attempt to sell the Company’s business in 2018; however, the sale fell away following a
period of due diligence undertaken by the prospective purchaser. Subsequent to the sale falling away, in
December 2018, loans were granted by associated entities to assist with the Company’s working capital
requirements, and two experienced sales staff were recruited in early 2019 to assist with the growth of sales.
However, insufficient new business was generated.

In March 2019, the Company had fallen into arrears with its landlord and an informal payment arrangement was
successfully agreed in April 2019. The arrangement was on the basis that the June quarter rent was paid on
time, so by 24 Jlune 2019. However, the lune quarter payment could not be made on time and the landlord’s
representative threatened enforcement action.

The Company had also fallen slightly behind with its tax obligations in relation to PAYE/NI and VAT and was
under increasing pressure from its trade suppliers who were all in a position to commence legal proceedings.

In light of the Company acknowledging that there was no real prospect in the immediate future that the
Company would generate sales at the level required, together with the immediate requirement for additional
working capital, the directors sought advice from an accountant, who in turn introduced them to Jason Elliott,
licensed Insolvency Practitioner of Cowgill Hoilloway Business Recovery LLP (CHBR).

To summarise, the Company’s demise has been attributed to:

» the loss of confidence from repeat customers,
v the loss of key personnel, and
= the loss of revenue and profits as a direct result of the above,

An initial meeting to obtain sufficient information about the Company was held on 2 July 2019, with Brian Welsh
(BW) (Chief Executive Officer and former director) and Jason Elliott of CHBR in attendance.

Shortly thereafter, on 9 July 2019, Jason Elliott attended a board meeting with DJR and BW being present,
whereby the board analysed the Company’s:

= financials for the month of June 2019,

s current creditor position,

= cashflow position,

= recent operational changes, and

» current overheads and cashflow required to break-even.



A number of options were considered by the Board at the meeting, such as:

» continuing trade and reducing moanthly costs by £50-£70k,
s considering a Company Voluntary Arrangement,
w considering selling the Company’s business again, and

= placing the Company into Administration in the event q sufficient cash injection could not be received by 31
July 2018,

It soon became apparent that the Company could not raise the additional funding it urgently required. The
Company was deemed to be insolvent and was unable to continue operating in its current form and CHBR
advised that a formal insolvency process would be appropriate under the circumstances.

Once all the options had been considered by the Board, it was decided that the most appropriate option was for
the Company to enter into an Administration process, with a view to completing a sale of all or part of the
Company's business. In these circumstances the Company’s intangible assets would be preserved {which would
not ordinarily be achieved in a Liquidation scenario), which would in turn generate a more favourable outcome
for creditors as a whole. Further, with potential interest from DJR in purchasing the business and assets, an
Administration process again seemed to be the most suitable option in the circumstances.

In light of the above, on 11 July 2019, professional valuation agents, Robson Kay Associates Ltd {RKA) were
instructed to inspect and value the Company’s assets, and further to commence an accelerated marketing

campaign, which began on 19 july 201S.

On 19 July 2019, CHBR instructed Shoosmiths LLP (Shoosmiths) to advise that they were expecting to be
engaged by the Company’s directors on Monday, 22 July 2019 and reguested that the necessary documentation
be prepared ready for the directors to sign on 22 July 2019. Shoosmiths confirmed that they were not conflicted

to act,

Also on 19 July 2019, RKA circulated a mail shot of the business sale to its contacts and as a result of this
marketing, ten expressions of interest were received, which included the director, DJR. Upon RKA making
further enquiries with these parties, it transpired that two parties were anly interested in acquiring the shares in
the limited company, or machinery, so not the business as a whole. Two parties signed a non-disclosure
agreement with one party sending proof of funding; however, they subsequently confirmed that they would not
be in a position to complete a purchase within the required timescale and therefore made no further enquiries.
The other party refused to send proof of funding and retracted their interest.

On 22 July 2019, BW, DJR and Jonathan Kay of RKA attended the offices of CHBR to meet with Jason Elliott and
his colleague, and director of CHBR, Nick Brierley. It was at this meeting that the Administration process, the
marketing campaign and DJR’s interest in acquiring the business and assets of the Company was discussed in
greater detail. CHBR were formally engaged by the Company at that meeting.



On 22 July 2019, RKA provided CHBR with a marketing document for forwarding only to those parties who had
expressed an interest in the business and asset sale.

A Notice of intention to appoint an administrator (NOI) was subsequently filed in Court on 22 January 2019 with
Craig johns, Nick Brierley and Jason Elliott proposing to act as Joint Administrators. In filing the NOI, the
Company was afforded protection from its creditors for a period of ten business days. The NOI was
subsequently served on the Company and RBSIF/NatWest, in their capacity as Qualifying Floating Charge
Holders. RBSIF/NatWest confirmed acceptance of electronic service on 23 July 2019.

It was agreed that the ongoing marketing campaign be extended, with all interested parties being asked to
submit formal offers by 24 July 2019 with a view to RKA recommending an offer for acceptance by 26 July 2019.

On 23 July 2019, CHBR also undertook to circulate details of the business opportunity to all partners within
Cowgill Holloway LLP (CH), with the aim of identifying any of its circa 1,000 clients who may be interested in
acquiring a business in this industry. Further, the advertisement was uploaded on its website.

On 23 July 2019, a partner within CH notified CHBR of an interested party and contact was made with that party
by RKA, who provided the interested party with a non-disclosure agreement. The party never returned a signed

non-disclosure agreement and no further contact was received from this interested party.

First Non-Binding Offer - SD

On 24 July 2019, CHBR received an email from BW, which attached a non-binding offer on behalf of SD, which is
a connected entity by way of common current and former directors.

The pertinent details of the offer were as follows:

= Fixed assets to include goodwill, and

»  Stock of materials, work in progress and finished goods.
The offer price was £100,000, subject to the following adjustments:

= (£32,800) - discount for liabilities taken across under the Transfer of Undertaking (Protection of Employment)
Regulations (TUPER), and

. £4,076 - Add net intercompany loan account position involving the Company and ADW.

Total adjusted offer price submitted by SD was therefore £71,276 and the consideration was to be paid as
follows:

= £23,276 on 31 July 2019, being the date SD wished to formalise the sale, and
»  Six monthly payments of £8,000 commencing 31 August 2019 and ending on 31 January 2020.



RKA established that the purchase price only included one of the Company’s three Iveco box vans, and was to
exclude a Hubtex side loading forklift truck. As the total forced sale values of the assets included amounted to
£66k, RKA advised that even with the rejection of the net intercompany loan account adjustment, the offer
would still represent a better return.

CHBR advised RKA that the intercompany loan account position could not be taken into consideration and
further, advised RKA that the offer should be increased to bring it more in line with their going concern

valuation.
On 24 July 2013, RKA reverted back to BW and DJR as follows:

*  The intercompany loan adjustment cannot form part of the sole,
= The net sale figure to be increased from £71,276 to at least £80,000,
= The initial sales consideration be increased from £23,276 to at least £30,000,

*  How the workforce would be dealt with i.e. whether all staff will be taken across or o portion made
redundant,

= Which out of the three Iveco box vans was required as one was subject to a rental agreement.

Second Non-Binding Offer - 5D

On 25 July 2019, CHBR and RKA received an email from BW which attached a second non-binding offer on behalf
of SD. The pertinent details of the second offer were as follows:

= Fixed assets to include goodwill, and

= Stock of materials, work in progress and finished goods.
The offer price was £100,000 subject to a £24,600 discount for liabilities to be adopted under TUPER,
Therefore, the total adjusted offer price submitted was £75,400 and the consideration to be paid as follows:

®  £27,400 on 31 July 2019, being the sate SD wished to formalise the sale, and
= Six monthly payments of £8,000 commencing 31 August 2019 and ending on 31 January 2020.

This offer however excluded the Hubtex side loading forklift truck and a significant piece of plant subject to
finance, being a large Emmegi Quadra machining centre,

On 25 July 2019, RKA advised BW that whilst the quantum of the offer was at an acceptable level, the initial
payment would not be acceptable in light of the fact that CHBR would be required to discharge the finance
owing on a financed asset. It was suggested by RKA as an alternative that SD acquire the equity in the financed
asset only, leaving SD in a position to potentially novate the agreement and continue maintaining the finance
payments under the terms of the agreement.



On 25 July 2019, RKA reverted back to BW and DIR as follows:

= How the workforce would be dealt with as this was still unresolved,

=  What securities/guarantees can be provided to cover exposure in relation to the proposed deferred
consideration, and

»  Clarification as to whether SD wished to acquire all three Iveco box vans as previous contact expressed
interest in only the cne.

RKA advised CHBR that subject to resolving the above, the offer could be recommended for acceptance,

Following a discussion involving Nick Brierley of CHBR and BW, it became clear that SD’s offer was to include all
three Iveco box vans and in light of this, the second offer could no longer be recommended for acceptance. RKA
informed $D that should it wish to acquire all three lveco box vans then the net sale price should be no less than

£100,000.

During the course of various discussions involving BW and DJR on the date the second offer was received from
SD, it transpired that SD was no longer interested in acquiring the aluminium division of the Company’s business,
including all of the contents of the aluminium factory. Furthermere, that SD would only require a transfer of
those staff working in the PVCu division, totalling approximately 34 members of staff. The reason for this is that
the aluminium business did not feature in SD’s short-term business model.

Third Offer — SD {(PVCu Business and assets only)

In light of the above development, SD submitted to RKA a third offer to acquire the PVCu business and its assets
{excluding Emmegi Quadra machining centre and the aluminium plant and machinery) for £75,000 on 25 July
2019. Licenses for SD to occupy Units 1 & 7 Mottram Way, Macclesfield, SK10 2DH would be required.

Payment timescales were proposed as follows:

»  £75,000 paid as an initial sum of £23,000 on completion, followed by 8 monthly payments at £6,500 per
month

RKA advised that the £75,000 selling price would be acceptable if the equity in the lveco box van was sofd,
together with the equity in the Hubtex side loading forklift truck and SD adopted the respective finance

agreements.

On 26 july 2018, RKA positively recornmended acceptance of the offer from SD in the amount of £75,000.
Whilst the offer of £75,000 for the PVCu business and part of its assets was less than the going concern valuation
provided by RKA, no other offers for this part of this business and this part of the assets were received during
the marketing campaign. Furthermore, the going concern value assumed that a party could be identified who
acquired the whole of the business and the entire workforce. In this case, only part of the business and part of
the workforce were proposed to be purchased/transferred. As detailed above, the offer included the transfer of
34 members of the existing workforce that related to the PVCu business.



The offer was however significantly in excess of what would have been achieved via a forced sale and RKA
advised that there was no foreseeable strategy that would produce a gross figure that was not at least £20,000
less than the headline figures in the offer received.

Should the assets not have been sold via a pre-packaged sale to 5D, in the manner set out on the earlier page,
the assets would have been sold by way of an in-situ auction, as the costs of uplifting the assets and relocating
would have been prohibitive. An agreement would also have been required with the landlord, which would
have included a provision to pay occupational rent and perhaps even a part payment against rent arrears. It
would also have been a requirement for the Joint Administrators to deal with retention of title claims from
suppliers, the costs of which could run into several thousands of pounds. There would then be the costs of the
auction itself with charges potentially reaching £15,000-£20,000. RKA indicated that taking into account all of
these costs, net realisations may have achieved as little as £30,000-£40,000 (including the aluminium plant and

machinery}.

Given the Company’s business could not survive into the month of August 2019, RKA advised that it would not
be possible to identify another buyer who would be in a position to complete at any price level within the short

timeframe.

Therefore, CHBR agreed with RKA’s recommendation that the offer be accepted from SD.

On 25 July 2019, CHBR instructed solicitors, Shoosmiths, to draft a sale contract, together with the appropriate
documentation to appoint administrators.

Separately to the offer received, it was understood that SD had been making arrangements with Bibby Financial
Services LTD (Bibby) with a view to providing an invoice finance facility for it post completion. As part of these
discussions, and in order to secure the requisite continuity with customers and to prevent any cross over issues
following the purchase, Bibby also agreed to acquire RBSIF’s interest in the Company’s existing debtor ledger.

This transaction required a small period of verification, which delayed completion slightly; however, RBSIF were
repaid in full on 2 August 2019,

As part of this process, the Joint Administrators have satisfied themselves that creditors will not be prejudiced
by this transaction.

Additional Non-Binding Offer — ADW {Aluminium asset sale only)

On 26 July 2019, RKA received a separate offer from an associated company, Ayrshire Doors & Windows Limited
{defined as ADW throughout this disclosure) to acquire the contents of the aluminium factory in the amount of
£25,000 plus VAT, Payment timescales were proposed as follows:

w  £25000 plus VAT paid as an initial sum of £5,000 plus VAT followed by 8 monthly payments at £2,500 plus
VAT.



The offer would not include the transfer of any staff and would not include any license to occupy in respect of
the aluminium factory. The remaining 28 employees relating to the aluminium division of the business would be
required to be made redundant by the Joint Administrators. However, we note that 4 employees voluntarily
resigned shortly prior to the redundancies being made.

ADW is a connected company by way of common directors, DIR and Evelyn Sheridan (ES).

On 26 July 2019, RKA positively recommended acceptance of the offer and confirmed that it was in excess of
what could have been achieved via a forced sale. Should the aluminium plant and machinery assets not have
been sold to ADW, in the manner set out on the earlier page, the assets would have been sold by way of an in-
situ auction as the costs of uplifting the assets and relocating would have been prohibitive. An agreement would
also have been required with the landlord, which would have included a provision to pay occupationa!l rent,
perhaps even a part payment against rent arrears. There would then be the costs of the auction itself. RKA
indicated that taking into account all of these costs, net realisations would be significantly less than the offer

received from ADW.

Given the Company’s business could not survive into the month of August 2019, together with the fact that the
aluminium supplier had successfully claimed all aluminium profile from the factory preventing the
manufacturing process, RKA advised that it would not be possible to identify another buyer who would be in a
position to complete at any price level within the short timeframe.

Therefore, CHBR agreed with RKA's recommendation that the offer be accepted from ADW and CHBR instructed
Shoosmiths to draft the relevant security documentation and RKA the relevant invoice,

Post agreeing sales to SD and ADW, on 29 july 2019 CHBR were contacted by a new interested party, who in turn
referred the party to RKA, On 30 July 2019, RKA contacted the party by telephone and it appeared that the party
had access to suitable funding; however, as the sale had been agreed in principle to SD and ADW, and further,
the sale to SD was expected to complete the following day, the party was in no position to complete a sale
within such a short timescale and as such, only wished to be kept appraised in the event the sale did not

complete.

Completion of sale to SD and Appointment

On 2 August 2019, a final contract was agreed and the director, DIR, executed a Notice of appointment, which
was electronically filed at Court.

Craig Johns, Jason Elliott and Nick Brierley were appointed Joint Administrators and immediately after, the sale
agreement was executed at 2.26PM, resulting in a sale in part of the business and part of its assets to SD.

Completion of sale to ADW

On 9 August 2019, final terms were agreed, resulting in a sale of the aluminium plant and machinery assets only.



Initial introduction

The Company was referred to CHBR by LBW Chartered Accountants {LBW) following a meeting involving LBW
and former director, BW. LBW did not act as the Company’s accountants or auditors.

The lJoint Administrators do not believe that there is any significant personal or professional relationship
between the Company or its directors and CHBR and carried out the appropriate conflict review prior to

accepting the appointment.

As previously confirmed, CHBR were formally engaged by the Company on 22 July 2019,

Pre-appointment considerations

The following courses of action were considered with management prior to the Joint Administrators’
appointment and the pre-packaged sale:

»  Consultation with major creditors,

= (Continued trade both with or ocutside of a formal Company Voluntary Arrangement,

»  Distressed sale of the business and assets as a going concern by management,

= Sale of the business and ussets as a going concern by the Administrator,

= Sale of assets by the Administrator after a period of marketing to third parties, and

» liguidation and subsequent forced sale of the Company’s assets.

Consultation with major creditors

Following a review of the Company’'s management accounting information, it was established that the
Company’s largest creditors are as shown overleaf.

»  RBSIF {subsequently replaced by Bibby) — £598,000

»  NagtWest - £112,000

= lombard - £276,000

»  Veka PLC—£256,000

»  Kawneer UK Limited - £240,000

*» 5D-£100,000

RBSIF/NatWest have been provided with a formal strategy report, and regular updates throughout the course of
CHBR's engagement and have been kept fuily informed of the strategy with no major concerns being reported.



Due to the time constraints, together with the wish to preserve the Company’s business and assets, we were
unable to consult with any other major creditor.

Continued trade either with or outside o formal Company Voluntary Arrangement (CVA)}

In accordance with a board meeting held in July 2019, this option was discussed; however, it was accepted that
£100,000 of monthly costs would have to be stripped out of the business and this would take some time to

implement.

The Company’'s revenue stream was also in decline, with no strong indication that it would be significantly
improved in the very short term. Further, at the board meeting, it was established that the income stream was
unlikely to increase by the required (projected) 36%, with the directors citing a decline in bringing in new
business and hard credit limits making it difficult to achieve.

Further, there was an imminent threat that the landlord would instigate recoveries under Commercial Rent
Arrears Recovery if payment was not made by 19 July 2019. Any action taken would be detrimental to the

ongoing trading operations.

Additionally, an extensive review of the Company’s short term cashflow forecasts was undertaken, to establish
whether the business’ projected short term performance would support a period of trading in Administration, to
allow either an extended marketing campaign to be carried out, or a suitable CVA proposal to be formulated.

Upon review, it was apparent that there were a number of significant business critical payments that were
required immediately, in order tc allow trading to continue. Following further investigation, it was apparent
that these payments could not be recommended to NatWest for payment, as it was not considered that these
payments would enhance the value of the opportunity, or the projected return to creditors.

Given all of the above reasons, continued trade with or without a formal CVA was not considered a viable
aption.

Distressed sale of the business and assets as a going concern by management

This was not considered appropriate due to the Company's immediate requirement for additional funding.
Without any investment, the Company had no working capital to continue trading for the month of August 2019

onwards.

Furthermore, the directors were not aware of any parties that would be willing to purchase the business and
assets outside of a formal insolvency process. In addition, and as previously touched on, the Company was
under pressure from the landlord who intended to commence enforcement action.

Additionally, previous attempts to conduct a sale of the Company’s business in 2018 had proved unsuccessful.

As such, a distressed sale of the business and assets as a going concern by management was not a viable option.



Sole of the business and assets by an Administrator after an extended period of marketing to third parties

The ioint Administrators considered a pre-packaged sale to be necessary in order to maximise the value of the
Company’s intangible assets and to provide continuity of employment for part the Company’s workforce.

Prior to the Joint Administrators’ appointment, RKA had been instructed to commence an accelerated marketing
campalgn and circulated a mail shot to its database of contacts on 19 Juiy 2019.

CHBR also placed the business opportunity on its website, http://www.cowgills.co.uk/services/business-

recovery/current-opps/ and circulated an email enclosing the business opportunity advert to the Partners of CH.
This marketing resulted in interest from the Audit and Advisory, Property and Construction division; however,

this interest did not generate a formal offer.

Upon CHBR becoming engaged, it was agreed between them and RKA that the marketing period should be
extended, with a view to generating interest in the opportunity. The marketing campaign was limited to 24 July
2019, largely due to funding constraints and further, the monthly paid staff wages would have fallen due on 31
July 2019, The Company would not have held sufficient funds in the bank account to meet critical trading
payments, including the employee wages and there was the inherent risk of the erosion of the value of the
Company’s business and assets, with it unable to continue further trading.

When taking into account the cost of running a protracted marketing campaign, a quick sale was imperative to
protect the value of the intangible assets as a break in trading would have resulted in the loss of the value of the
customer relationships and associated book debts which is by far the Company’s largest asset.

In this case, despite efforts to achieve a sale of the whole of the business, its assets and a transfer of the entire
workforce, the Joint Administrators have achieved a sale of the PVCu business and part of its assets to 5D. This
sale also included the transfer of the PVCu staff. In addition, a late buyer was identified who purchased the
Company’s aluminium assets only. A transfer of the aluminium business, including its workforce, could not

unfortunately be achieved.

As such, continued marketing following appointment was not necessary or appropriate.
Liquidation and Subsequent Forced Sale of the Company’s Assets

Following receipt of the offer from SD, and then subsequently a separate offer from ADW, this process was not
considered to be appropriate as the formal offers was received to acquire the PVCu business and part of its
assets and separately, the aluminium assets, was on an ‘in-situ’ basis and exceeded what would have been
achieved should the assets have sold on a ‘forced sale’ basis when taking into account the costs of uplift and sale
via auction which were expected to reduce net sales consideration.



It also provides continuity for the PVCu workforce which have been transferred to the PVCu purchaser, 5D,
thereby significantly reducing employee claims in respect to wages, holiday pay, redundancy pay and payment in
{ieu of notice.

A pre-packaged sale of the PVCu business and part of its assets, and the separate asset sale of the aluminium
assets in Administration has ensured significantly greater realisations for the benefit of the Company’s creditors

as a whole.

Comparative outcome

The below table provides a comparative outcome of the going-concern valuation of the Company's PVCu
husiness and part of its assets against the outcome obtained via the pre-packaged sale to SD and compares this

with the likely realisations that would have been made via a sale of the Company’s assets in a Liquidation
scenario or through a restricted marketing period post Administration.

Sate of PVCu business and its assets to 5D

| Details of Assets Going concern Value achieved Anticipated value

valuation | through the pre- in Liquidation, or

packaged sale in under a restricted

Adminijstration marketing period

post

Administration

£ £ £

Business Information 1,000 Nil

Estomer Contracts and Work-in-Progress 10,000-50,000 7,000 Nil

Goodwill and Intellectual Property 7,000 Nil

Stock-in-Trade, Equipment - PVCu and Motor Vehicles 103,800 60,000 57,000
| Totals £113,800 - £153,800 £75,000 £57,000 |

The above table is exclusive of the goodwill value attributed to the aluminium business and also the contents of
the aluminium factory, which have been sold separately and outside of the pre-packaged sale te SD.

In relation to the value attributed to the goedwill, order book and work-in-progress, it is noted that there was no
guaranteed work or long-term order book, with PVCu orders being typically turned around in circa two weeks.
Many of the Company’s sales were based on long standing relationships with sales staff or the business owners
and any purchaser would need to use the same profile suppliers to ensure continuity.

[t was therefore difficult for RKA to place a value on these asset classes.

As a result, the only real significant value in the Company’s intangible assets would be in the context of a pre-
packaged sale and the going concern valuation provided is speculative,



sale of Aluminium assets to ADW

The table overleaf provides a comparative outcome of the going-concern valuation of the Company’s aluminium
assets only against the outcome obtained via the asset sale to ADW and compares this with the likely
realisations that would have been made via a sale of the Company’s assets in a Liguidation scenario or through a
restricted marketing period post Administration.

rﬁetai!s of Assets Going concern Value achieved Anticipated value in

valuation through the pre- Liguidation, or under a

packaged sale in restricted marketing

Administration period post

Administration

| £ £ £

Equipment — Aluminium ] 36,000 25,000 22,000
Totals £36,000 £25,000 £22,000 |

The following charges are registered against the Company:

Charge in favour of Date of Creation Date of Delivery Particulars
Bibby 2 August 2019 2 August 2019 First legal mortgage
RBSIF 26 May 2017 2 June 2017 Fixed and floating charge
NatWest 7 October 2002 10 October 2002 Fixed and floating charge

RBSIF’s facility has been uplifted by a new funder. Following a period of due diligence undertaken by Bibby, a
new facility was granted and RSBIF were repaid in full on 2 August 2018,

Marketing of the business and assets

Marketing a business is an important element in ensuring that the best available consideration is obtained for it
in the interests of the Company’s creditors as a whole. The Joint Administrators advised the Company prior to
their appointment, that any marketing should conform to the marketing essentials set out in SIP16 which
includes the following key considerations:

= The business should be marketed as widely as possible, proportionate to its nature and size in the time
available using whatever media or other sources that are likely to achieve this outcome;

= Previous marketing of the business prior to the Jfoint Administrators’ involvement may not provide
justification to avoid further marketing. The Joint Administrators must be satisfied as to the adequacy and
independence of any prior marketing undertaken by the Company;

»  Marketing should have been undertaken for an appropriate length of time to satisfy the Joint Administrators
that the best outcome for creditors as a whole has been achieved; and

= Any marketing attempts must by default, include the use of the internet.



Immediately prior to our engagement, on 19 July 2019, RKA circulated a mail shot of the business sale to 17,427
contacts in their database, which included a link to their website where further information could be found.

The email was cpened by 3,381 contacts a total of 4,898 times whilst 96 emails were returned undelivered
representing just 0.006% of the total number of emails. 421 unique contacts opened the email 563 times
resulting in nine interested parties requesting further information. RKA invited the nine interested parties to
sign and return a non-disclosure agreement together with proof of funding.

Four parties responded; however, one was only interested in buying the machinery, and one was only interested
in buying the limited company.

Two parties returned the non-disclosure agreement, one of which was a North West based double glazing
company who also provided proof of funding in the form of a bank statement. The other party is an experienced
buyer of insolvent businesses who at first refused to send proof of funding; however, RKA were satisfied of their
experience in this sectar and further details were provided regardless of the lack of proof of funding. One of the
parties advised that they would not be in a position to complete a sale within the required timescale and made
no further enquiries. The other party continued to refuse to provide evidence of funding and retracted their

interest.

Upon CHBR becoming engaged on 22 July 2019, CHBR instructed RKA to circulate marketing documents to those
parties who had provided funding and had returned a signed non-disclosure agreement,

On 23 July 2019, CHBR circulated details of the business sale to all Partners within CH to ascertain whether any
of its clients would be interested in this opportunity, and also uploaded this in the business opportunity section
of its website. The marketing generated interest from a client of CH's Audit and Advisory, Property &
Construction division; however, this interest did not generate a formal offer.

in light of the lack of working capital, and the impending threat of Commercial Rent Arrears Recovery action
from the Company’s landlord, RKA confirmed that in such circumstances, it would not be appropriate to
undertake an extensive marketing campaign. Therefore, RKA requested offers to be received by no later than 24
luly 2019 leaving a short period of time to negotiate/agree a deai/instruct solicitors by 26 July 2019.

As a result, the only remaining party expressing an interest in the business and assets was the Company’s
director, DJR, via an established incorporated limited company.

On 24 July 2019, CHBR received a forma! offer from SD, a connected entity, to acquire the Company’s business
and certain assets in-situ. The terms of the offer was that SD would pay the sum of £71,276 on deferred terms.
However, this was not the final offer accepted as following a period of further discussions, a revised offer was
received from SD on 25 July 2019 to acquire the PVCu business only and part of the assets for £75,000 on
deferred terms, including the transfer of 34 members of staff.

Cn 26 July 2019, further interest was received from a party who had not previously raised an interest, This
interest resulted in an additional formal offer being submitted to RKA by ADW, a connected entity. The interest
was in relation to the acquisition of the aluminium plant and machinery assets only.



Post agreeing the sale to SD and ADW in principle, CHBR were contacted by another interested party on 29 July
2019. RKA contacted the party on 30 July 2019 to confirm that sales had been agreed and the party requested
to be notified in the event the sales did not complete.

The Joint Administrators believe that they have conducted an appropriate marketing strategy which has
generated the best possible outcome for creditors. The marketing undertaken has resulted in 3 number of
expressions of interest and has resulted in the pre-packaged sale of the PVCu business and part of its assets to
SD and a separate asset sale of the aluminium assets to ADW.

Had the sales not have completed to SD and ADW in this way, the Joint Administrators would have been
required to shut down both the PVCu and aluminium divisions which would have resulted in a potential net
realisation of between £35,000-£40,000 less than the price the pre-packaged sale to SD and the aluminium asset

sale ADW achieved overall,
Valuation of the business and assets

The Company’s assets were valued on 11 July 2019 by lonathan Kay MNAVA of RKA who is a member of the
National Association of Valuers and Auctioneers and is suitably experienced to carry out valuations of this type.
RKA have confirmed their independence and that they carry adequate professional indemnity insurance.

The Company’s assets were valued on the following bases:

»  Estimated Restricted Realisation Value — before deducting costs of sale, and

»  Open Market Value — assuming a reasonable period of proper marketing and before sefling costs.

As we believed there was a strong prospect that we would be able to seil the business, we sought a market value
to compare offers. In the event that offers may have been lower than these values, we also sought individual
valuations so that we could assess whether any offer merited acceptance, or if we should sell the assets an a

piecemeal basis.

A valuation was obtained on two bases, one being that a willing buyer would purchase the business and assets,
as this is what was hoped for by conducting a pre-packaged sale. However, if this value proved to be
unachievable, then a valuation was also obtained on a forced sale basis to act as a guide when considering any

alternative offers received.

The summary of the valuation opinion, to be regarded in the context of the full valuation report can be
summarised overleaf,



Sale of PVCu business and its assets to SD

Assets Summary Description Estimated Restricted Value to the Ongoing
Realisation Value Business

£ £

Plant & Machinery — Unit 1 PVCu Factory 20,000 35,000
Plant & Machinery — Unit 1 the Mixed Use Factory 8,500 16,500
Encumbered Machinery (equity) - -
Assets at Head Office 1,500 2,800
Third Party Assets (net of finance} - -
Stock-in-Trade 2,000 10,000
Goadwill/Qrder Book/Work-in-Pragress - 10,000-50,000
Encumbered Vehicles {net of finance} 5,000 16,000
Unencumbered Vehicles 20,000 23,500
Total £57,000 £113,800 - £153,800

Sale of Aluminium assets to ADW

Assets Summary Description Estimated Restricted

Value to the Ongoing

Realisation Value Business

£ £ |
Plant & Machinery — Unit 1 Aluminium Factory 22,000 36,000
Total £22,000 £36,000

Details of the assets sold and the nature of the transaction

Sale of PVCu business and its assets to SD

The Company’s PVCu business and part of its assets were sold to SD on 2 August 2019 in the amount of £75,000.
SD is a connected entity by way of common directors, DJR and ES and former directors BW and Christopher

Powell {CP). The completion of the sale agreernent occurred on 2 August 2019,

The consideration paid was apportioned as follows:

Details of Assets Asset Class

Value achieved
through the pre-
packaged sale in

Administration

£
Business Information Fixed Charge 1,000
Goodwill and Intellectual Property Fixed Charge 7,000
Customer Contracts and Work-in-Progress Fixed Charge 7,000
Stock-in-Trade, Equipment (PVCu) and Motor Vehicles Floating Charge 60,000
Total £75,000




A common director, being DIR, has guaranteed the obligations of SD under the Sale Agreement, and further a
debenture over the assets of SD has been granted as further security for the deferred consideration.

There are no buy back arrangements and the sale was not part of a wider transaction.

sale of Aluminium assets to ADW

The contents of the aluminium factory were sold to ADW on 9 August 2019 in the amount of £25,000 plus VAT.
ADW is a connected entity by way of common directors, DIR and ES and former directors BW and CP.

The consideration paid was apportioned as follows:

Details of Assets Asset Class Value achieved
through the pre-
packaged sale in

Administration

£
Plant and Machinery — Aluminium Floating Charge 25,000
Total £25,000

A common director, being DJR, has guaranteed the obligations of ADW under the Sale Agreement, and further a
debenture over the assets of ADW has been granted as further security for the deferred consideration. The
security granted has been limited to the sum of the sale price, being £25,000 plus VAT.

There are no buy back arrangements and the sale was not part of a wider transaction.

Assetls

Sale of PVCu business and its assets to SD

The assets of the Company comprising, the Business information, the Customer Contracts, the Work-in-Progress,
the Equipment (including PVCu stock-in-trade), the Motor Vehicles, the Goodwill and Intellectual Property
Rights, relating to the PVCu business only, were acquired by SD, a connected company by way of common
directors and former directors.

SD has acquired whatever right, title and interest the Company held in the above detailed assets.

Sale of Aluminium assets to ADW

The assets of the Company comprising of the contents of the aluminium factory were acquired by ADW, a
connected company by way of common directors and former directors.

ADW has acquired whatever right, title and interest the Company held in these assets,



Sale consideration
Sale of PVCu business and its assets to SD

The assets sold to SD and the breakdown of the apportionment of the sale consideration against the categories
of assets are provided below:

» the Business Information - £1,000

= the Customer Contracts and Work-in-Progress - £7,000

= the Equipment and Motor Vehicles - £60,000

s  the Goodwill and Intellectual Property Rights - £7,000

An initial payment of £23,000 was paid intoc Shoosmiths client account on 2 August 2019, with the balance to be
paid on deferred terms in accordance with eight monthly payments of £6,500 with the first payment being due

on 2 September 2019.
The sale is exclusive of VAT as it is treated as a transfer of a going concern.

in consideration of the Company entering into the deferred consideration payment terms, the Agreement for
the sale of the business and assets has been personally guaranteed by DJR. The Agreement is further secured by
way of a debenture involving the Company, the Joint Administrators and the purchaser, SD.

Sale of Aluminium assets to ADW

The assets sold to ADW and the breakdown of the apportionment of the sale consideration against the
categories of assets are provided below:

» plant and machinery at the aluminium factory - £25,000 plus VAT

An initial payment of £5,000 plus VAT was paid into RKA’s client account on 9 August 2019 with the balance to
be paid on deferred terms with eight monthly payments of £2,500 plus VAT with the first payment being due on

30 August 2019,

The sale to ADW is not being treated as a going concern sale and VAT has therefore been applied.

In consideration of the Company entering into the deferred consideration payment terms, the Agreement for
the sale of the assets has been personally guaranteed by DIR. The Agreement is further secured by way of a
debenture involving the Company, the Joint Administrators and the purchaser, ADW. All security documents
reflect that the security is limited to the sum of the sale price, being £25,000 plus VAT.



Connected Party transactions

Where there are connections between an insolvent company and the purchasing entity, the purchaser meets
the definition of a “connected party” and following recommendations made to the Department for Business,
Energy & Industrial Strategy about pre-packaged sales to connected parties, it was felt that some of the
concerns expressed about such transactions in the context of insolvency, may be overcome by having an
independent party review the proposed sale and offer an opinion on the appropriateness of the grounds for the
sale. This may provide reassurance to creditors that an independent person has considered the reasonableness

of the proposed transaction.

As the transaction meets the definition of a connected party sale, the transaction is eligible for review by the
Pre-Pack Pool (the Pool). The pool is an independent body of experienced business people and has been set up
in response to a series of recommendations contained in an independent review of pre-packaged sales in
administrations. A Pool member will offer an opinion on the purchase of a business and/or its assets by a party
connected to a company where a pre-packaged sale is proposed by an Administrator.

The Pool, through its members, operates only to review and opine on applications made voluntarily by
connected parties. Further information on the work of the Pool can be found in the ‘Questions and Answers

about the Pre-Pack Pool’ document on the Pool’s website at www.prepackpool.co.uk.

DJR was made aware of his ability to approach the Pool and the potential for enhanced stakeholder confidence
from the connected party approaching the Pool and preparing a viability statement for the purchasing entity.

In this case, we are not aware if the Pool has been approached by the connected party.

Viability statement

A viability review can be drawn up by a connected party wishing to make a pre-packaged purchase. The review
should cover the greater of 12 months or the period over which any consideration is to be deferred in order to
demonstrate how the purchasing entity will survive for this period from the date of the proposed purchase.

We are not aware if a viability statement has been drawn up as one has not been forthcoming.



AMO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Presenter information

nlmportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name Gill Leigh

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

EWhere to send

Company name

Cowgill Holloway Business
Recovery LLP

Regency House
45-53 Chorley New Road

|
Pddress
|
|

’7Pnsl town

CountyfRegion

" BlLhl alalR]

Country

Bolton

’DX

Telephone

0161 827 1200
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register,

O You have attached the required documents.

(O You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House,

0417 Version 1.0




